by ol

-Ir- _IE-
L .i

TED

,_-',:“'_._1':' -

TR

dARE

1
1 . Y h
L5 o 1 } ’ |
Y, B L
= 1= i g d a1
Y i el | s § - i 2
v’
I Sy
L aF 0
! o i | |
\
I-L
- x i . .
n - i -
s A
-
- B
[ Ly LR T
& ¥ R
L o 3 = T A
] il %] - . t
' E
il ¢ iy i = wE S } ] M el
i ] 114 i # i = F & 5
™ & i =il 11k 1l k i1 - 1y LT









PRESENTED BY|THE STUDENT
BODY OF

SALEM HIGH SCHOOL

JOHN EVANS |[. . EDITOR

LARRY FAINI | . MANAGER




.
- bl

Pzpmﬁ

v

Y o

‘.




ENTATION

This is the 1939 Quaker Annual. This is the book
that records the memories of high school days. Herein is
pictured the work and the play of an entire school year.

Out of camera lens come the personalities and activi-
ties that make a book bubble with spirit. The lens por-
trays all types and phases of student activity and even
some non-activity.

From the dreams of the staff to the printing and
binding, this year’s book has been carefully planned and
put together. Some of the ideas in it are original, others
are not. This book has been a co-operative project. The
editor could not have put it out without the aid of the
writers. The layout editor’s work would have been in
vain if the photography editor had not done his part. The
engraver could have done nothing if the photographer had
not provided the necessary pictures. And in a like man-
ner the printer could have done nothing without the en-
graver.

The Quaker could not have been published without
the work of the business manager and his staff. It is the
hard-working members of the business staff, who by their
ad. selling, finance the year book.

Although this book is not perfect, we feel that we have
done our best. Therefore, we take great pride in present-
ing the 1939 Quaker Annual.




IS =mp tmTET

H. C. Lehman

When a dedicatee is chosen for a book, panticularly
a year book, a great many things must be taken into con-
sideration. A few of the qualifications are listed here:

If he is a teacher, he must have a number of jyears of
service, five or more. But service is not the mosti import-
ant qualification. He must be able to cover his| subject
well; not covering merely the text, but all related ubjects.
He must take part in other school activities. e must
have done something that has carried the namg of the
school to other places in the state.

Even more important than the preceding stiandards,
he must be a pal and helper to his students.

Because we believe that Mr. Lehman fulfills all these
requirements, we are dedicating the 1939 Quakey Annual
to him.




e contents of the 1939 Quaker have been carefully
plannefl by the staff. There is a definite reason for the posi-
tion off every picture and every word.

The first seven pages introduce the book. Here atmos-
phere |s built up for the following pages. Here it is, that
the théme of the book is presented.

The section headed “Classes”, beginning on page eight,
is morg than the picture of every student. It also contains
informial snaps of the underclassmen as well as those of jun-
iors and seniors.

Oiganizations and student life begin at page thirty-
four ahd continue to sixty. From pages sixty to seventy are
athletigs. Administration begins on page seventy and ex-
tends flo the advertisers on seventy-nine.

VALV e










CLANNS
OF 1939

Upon entering the last year in high school the class of 1939 re-
elected the same officers that have served its class for four years.
They are John Evans, president; William Rogers, vice-president;
and Mary Louise Emery, secretary-treasurer.

In November, the class enjoved an informal upperclass party
with the juniors.

The senior class play, “The Crosscup Kiss”, a three-act comedy,
was presented in December and met with great success.

The class colors, chosen by the seniors in their sophomore year,
were purple and gold.

Three seniors tied for first honor graduates this year. They
are: Winthrop Difford, John Evans, and William Rogers.

As a farewell gift the seniors presented a flagpole to be placed
on the building.

Then June hurried
along, and the three
greatest events in the
life of every senior
came and went with it
—the prom, baccalaur-
eate and commence-
ment.

The prom with its
softly dimmed lights
and sweet music will
always linger in the
fchoughts of every sen-
ior.

The presentation of
diplomas at commence-
ment brought regrets
to many members of
the graduating class—
it meant that twelve
vears of study, good
times and classmate
relationships were
over.

Bill Rogers, Vice-President; Mary Louise Emery,
Secretary-Treasurer; John Evans, President

10



It was not an un-
common sight to see
some of the senior
lads chugging to and
from school in an an-
cient “jalopy”.

Not only the dram-
atists spent long hours
of hard work on the
senior play, but also
the faculty, and the
members of the class
who sold tickets or
served on committees.

There were two sides
to every senior party
— work and then
pleasure. The com-
mitteemen worked
hard to make each
party a success.

Twelve years of in-
tensive study are over,
and the seniors will
now leave their books
and typewriters to at-
tend college or to seek
a position.

11



The Senior Class of 1939

HELEN HERMINA ADAMS—G, A, A, 1, 2, 3, 4; Treasurer 3; Vice-President 4; Monitor 3, 4;
Typing Award 3. BERNICE BALSLEY—Entered from Greenford, 1937; Hi-Tri 2, 4; Spanish
Club 3, 4. ROBERT BALSLEY. AVANELL BARD—Girls' Glee Club 3; Vice-Prezident 3; |
Salemasquers 3, 4. BETTY J. BELL—Entered from New Waterford High School, 1936,

PERINA BENEDICT—I"rench Club 3. GLENN BENNETT—Intramural Basketball [, 2, 3, 4,
VINCENT BOBER—Entered from Greenford High, 1937, VIRGINIA BODENDORFER—
Boosters 1. ANNA JEAN BOOTH—Entered from Sebring High, 1427; DMonitor 4.

VICTORIA BORRELLI—Typing Award 3. MARY JANE BRITT—RBand 1, 2, 3, 4: Librarian
3; The Crosscup Kiss 4; Student Director 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Salemasquers 2, 3, 4; Fresident 4;
National Thespians 4; Solo Ensemble Contest 3, 4. BEUGENE BROOKS—Intramural Basket-
ball 1, 2; Intramural Touch Football 4, RICHARD BROOMALL—RBand 4; Basketball 1;
Manager 1; I'ntramural Basketball 2, 3: Slide Rule 4; Stamp Club 1; Solo and Ensemble
Contest 4. DAN BUCHMANN—HIi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 2, 3; Captain 2.

L2




13

THEDA RUE CALLAHAN—ID'ebate 3; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2, 3; Monitor 3; Kent for
Algebra 2; Typing Award 3; Shorthand Award 4, RICHARD CAPEL—DBoosters 1; The Cross-
cup Kiss 4; FFootball 1, 2, 3; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Salemasquers 3, 4; That Girl
Patsy 3; National Thespian 4; Kent Play 4; Salemasqguers Play, “A Journey to Camden and
Trenton,” 4. NICK CHITIEA—TThe Crosscup Kiss 4; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Touch IFootball 3.
Orchestra 1; Salemasquers 3, 4; Vice-President 4: Spanish Club 3, 4; President 4; That
Girl Patsy 3; Track 3; Monitor 4; Solo and Ensemble Contest 3, 4; National Thespian 4.
IDA CITINO—Mixed Chorus 3; Typing Awanrd 3. CONSTANCE CLARKE—Debats 1, 2, 3, 4:
French Club 2, 3; Latin Club 2; Kent State Scholarship 1, 3; Brooks Contest 3.

MILDRED CLELAND—(;. A. A, 1, 2. GILMER COFFEE—(amera Club 4: Slide Rule 3.
Track 2, 3. LENA COLIAN—G. A, A. 1, 2, &, Girls" Glee Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Mixed Chorus 1;
Typing Award 3. LOUIS COLIAN—DBand 1, 2, 3, 4; Football 1, 2; Intramural Basketball 1, 2,
3, 4; Intramural Touch Football 4; Orchestra 3, 4; Track 4; Solo Ensemble Contest 4; Intra-
mural Baseball 3. JOSEPH COOPER—Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Solo and ensemble Contest 3, 4;
Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4; Outdoor Sportsmen 1; Track 2, 3.

un

MARY COSMA—G. A, A. 1; BSBalemasquers 4. Monitor 4, MARIE COY¥. BETTY JANE
CULBERSON—Girls’ Glee Club 3, 4; Typing Award 3. EVERETT DEAN—Entered from
Cleveland Collinwood in '36; TPootball 3, 4; Captain 4:; Hi-Y 4; President 4; Intramural
Basketball 2, 2; Quaker Annual Staff 4; Quaker Kditorial Staff 4; Varsity & 3, 4; Vice-
President, Secretary 4: Hi-Y Basketball 4. GWENDOLYN DEAN—Entered from Cleveland

Collinwood 1936; Salemasquers 3, 4; Secretary 4; National Thespian 4; Monitor.

leaves in the halls of




HENRY E. DERMOTTA—["octball |; Intramura! Dasketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural Touch
Ifoothall 4, LUCY DEVILLE, JAMES HAROLD DICKEY —Dasketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross
Country 2, 3, 4; Slide Rule Club 4; Secretary-Treasurer 4: Track 2, 3; Varsity 8 2, 3, 4;
Monitor 3. WINTHROP C. DIFFORD—Boys' Glee Club 4; Debate 4; Hi-Y 4; Latin Club 2;
Quaker Annual Staff 4, Layvout Editor; Slide Rule 3, President 3; Vice President of Associ-
ation 3; President of Association 4; Honor Graduate; Brooks Contest 3; District Extempor-
aneous Speech Competition 4; Trades Class 2; Student Council 4. ZENO J. DUDA.

GALEN DUNCAN—Basketball 2, 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 1; Track 1; Monitor 2, 3, 4.
VIRGINIA DUNDON—G, A, A. 1, 2; Entered from Lakewood High '36; Monitor 1; Typing
Club, AMOS DUNLAP—Basketball 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 4; Football 3; Intramural Basket-
tall 1; Intramural Touch Football 3, 4; Track 2, 2, 4; Varsity 8 3, 4 MASON DYER—
Entered from Yeungstown Scienceville '37. MARY LOUISE EMERY—(Crosscup Kiss 4;
Hi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2, Vice-President; Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4; Salemasquers 3, 4: That Girl
Patsy 3; Class Secretary-Treasurer 1, 2, 3, 4.

RUTH ELNORE ENGEL—Monitor 3; Typing Award 3. ROBERT ENGLERT—Camera Club
4; Slide Rule 3, 4, Monitor 3, 4. JOHN FREDERICK EVANS—Band 8, 1, 2, 3, 4, Student Di-
rector 4; French Club 3, President; Crosscup Kiss 4; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3;
Intramural Touch Football 4; Latin Club 2, President; Quaker Annual Staff 2, 4, Editor 3, 4;
Quaker Editorial Staff 2, 3, 4, Editor 4. Salemasquers 4; Slide Rule 3; Class President 1, 2,
3, 4; Brooks Contest 2; Kent Scholarship Tests 2, 3; Distriet Solo and Ensemble Contest 2,
3, 4; Delegate Buckeye Boys' State 3. Delegate Journalismy Convention at Columbus 3, 4;
Honor Graduate; National Thespians 4; Student Council 3, 4. GARRY V. FAINI—HIi-Y 4:
Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Quaker Business Staff 4, Business Manager 4; Slide Rule 3;
Monitor 2, 3; Delegate to Journalismm Convention at Kent 3, 4;: Delegate to Jouranlism Con-
vention at Columbus 4; Typing Awards ¢, GERTRUDE FAULKNER—G. A. A, 1, 2, 3.

Salem High School many




traditions and records.

GERALDINE FICKES—Boys' Glee Club 4, Pianist; Girls’ Glee Ciub 3, 4, Pianist: Solo and
Ensemble Contest 3, 4, ISABELLE FINK—Camera Club 4; G. A, A, 1; Latin Club 2; Quaker
Business Staff 4. VALOIS FPINLEY—Girls' Glee Club 2, 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4: Salemasquers
3, 4; Spanish Club 2, 3, 4, Vice-President 3:; That Girl Patsy 2; National Thesplans 4.
JOSEPH FISHER—Eand 1, 2, 3, 4, &ecretary-Treasurer 3; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 2;
Intramural Touch IFootball 3; Slide Rule 3, 4; Track 4; Intramural Baseball 3; Solo and
Knsemble Contest 3, 4. MARY C. FISHER—Dehate 1; Hi-Tri 2, 4; Quaker Annuval Staff 4;
Quaker Editorial Staff 4; Salemasauers 2, 3, 4; Spanish Club 3, 4, Secretary-Treasurer 3,
Sergeant at Arms 4; National Thespians 4; Assistant Sfecretary of As=sociation 3; Secretary
of Association 4; Monitor 4; Trades Class 4; Typing Awards 3, 4; Transcription Award 4;
Student Council 4,

RITA JANE FISHER—Entered from Hughes High, Cincinnati, 1937; Hi-Tri 4: Slide Rule 3.
HAROLD IRWIN FITZSIMMONS —I"cothall 2, 3; Hi-Y 4, Vice-I’resident 4; Intramural
Basketball 1, 2; Salemasquers 3, 4; That Girl Patsy 3; Track 1, 2: Trades Class 4; Monitor
3, 4. HILDA FPRONEK—Entered from Leetonia High, 1936; Hi-Tri 3; Typing Certificate 3:
Transcription Award 4, EDWARD JOHN FURRER—Intramural Basketball 1, 2, SYLVIA
GARFORTH—Entered from Raven High School, 1937; Salemasquers 3; Secretary to Miss
Hart 4.

BETTY JEAN GIBBONS—Band 1 Boosters 1; Girls® Glee Club 1, 2,: Hi-Tri 3, 4; Orchestra 1,
2, 8, JANE GILBERT —Hi-Tri 3, 4, Secretary 4: Library 3, 4; Trades Class 4; Library
Typist; Quaker Annual Staff Typist; Typing Award 3: Shorthand Award 4. MARY LOUISE
GILSON—Quaker Editorial Staff 3; Salemasquers 2, 3, 4. SHERMAN GODWARD—Outdoor
Sportemen 3. FRANCES GRATE—Hand 1.



The

'y are the largest

16

ELINOR GRAY—Hi-Tri 3, 4; Moniter 4. JANICE ELAINE GREENE—Doosters 1: G, A, Al
1, 2; Spanish Club 3, 4; Menitor 4, JANET LAVINA GREENEISEN—The Crosscup Kiss 4,
G. A, A. 1, 2; Girls’ Glee Club 1, 2, 3, 4;: Hi-Tri 3, 4; Mixed Chorus 1; Salemasqguers 2, 3, 4;
That Girl Patsy 3; Student Director 3; Kent EScholarship 2, 3; District Solo and Ensemble
Contest 4. MICHAEL JAMES GUAPPONE—Reserve Basketball 1; Football 1, 2. 3, 4;
Intramural Basketball 2, 3; Varsity 8 4. ELDON HALVERSTADT—Intramural DBasketball
1, 3, 4; Intramural Touch Foothall 4, Track 3.

GEORGE HANSON—DBand 1, 2, 3, 4; Solo and Ensemble Contest 3, 4. JOHN J. HANZLICK—
Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2; Intramural Touch Feootball 3, 4; Track 1, 3, 4; Varsity
5 4. ROBERT CLYDE HARSHMAN—EBEand 1, 2, 3, 4; Toothall 1; Intramural Basketball
1, 2; Orchestra 1, 2, 3; Track 1, BLAINE FRANKLIN HART. JACK HICKLING-—Hi-Y 4;
Basketball N. E. 0. Champs 4, Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Captain 1, 2; Intramnural Touch
Football 2, 3, 4; Captain 3; Quakcer Business Staff 3,

MARY FRANCES HILGENDORF-—Girls' Glee Club 2, 3; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Mied Chorus 1;
Orechestra 2, WILLIAM CHARLES HILTBRAND—Cross Country 2; Hi-Y 4: Track 3;
Monitor 4, AILEEN HIMMELSPACH—HIi-Tri 3, 4; Spanish Club 3, 4; Secretary-Treasurer
4; Monitor 3; Shorthand Award 4; Typing Awards 3, 4; Secretary to Mr. Ludwig 4. DORIS
HINKLE—EBoosters 2; Girls’ Glee Club 2, 3; Mixed Chorus 1; Music 1, 2, 3, 4;: Typing
Award 3. DOROTHY ALICE HINKLE—Boosters 1; Girls’ Glee Club 2, 3; Mixed Chorus 1:
Musie 1, 2, 8, 4; Typing Award 4.



17

ROBERT HIVELY—Orchestra 1, 2, 3; Slide Rule 3; &tamp Club 3, 4; Typing Award 3; Kent
Scholarship Tests 1, 2. WARREN HIXENBAUGH —BEand 1, 2, 3; Intramural Basketball 3, 4.
THERESE M. HOFF—Camera Club 4; G. A, A, 1, 2; Quaker Business Staff 2; Salem-
asquers 2, 3, 4; That Girl Patsy 3, Brooks Contest 2. JAMES B. HOLDERIETH—DBoys' Glee
Club 1; Stamp Club 1, 2, 3; Track 1, 2, 3, 4. JOHN HRVATIN.

CHARLES THOMAS HUDDLESTON—BEand 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 2, 3, 4; Captain 4;
Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3, 4; Varsity & 2, 3, 4 HENNETH EARL
HUTCHESON—Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Captain 2, 3, 4. KATHLEEN JACKSON.
RICHARD DAVID JAEGER—Basketball 2: Football Manager 1; Hi-Y 4; Hi-Y Basketball
4; Intramural Basketball 1, 3, 4; Intramural Touch Football 4; Quaker Annual Staff 4;
Quaker Editorial Staff 4; Slide Rule 4; Spanish Club 3, 4, Vice-President 4; Stamp Club
1, 2, 3; Secretary-Treasurer 1; Track 3; Delegate to State Journalism Convention at Colum-
bus 4; Delegate to District Journalism Convention at Kent 4; Member of Buckeye Boys'
State 3; Monitor 2, MARTHA EILEEN JANICKY,

HAROLD E, JOHN. ERNEST JUDD. MILDRED KASTANEK. DOROTHEA KATHRYN
KAUTZ—Boosters 1; Girls’ Glee Club 2, 3; Moniter 3. RUTH LOUISE EELLY—RBoosters 1;
G. A. AL 2 3,4

class ever to graduate




GEORGE RICHARD KLEON—LDoosters 3; Bovs' Glee Club 1, 2; Mixed Chorus 1, 2, 3;
Spanish Club 3, 4; Sergeant-at-Arms 3; Dancing Instructor 4; President 3; Senior Stand 1, 2,
3, 4; Chairman 4; Music 1, 2, 3, 4. FREDERICK T. KLOOS—Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4;
Captain 4, MARJORIE ANNE ENISELEY—DBoosters 1; Girls' Glee Club 3, 4; Quaker Annual
Staff 3, 4: Quaker Editorial Staff 2, 3, 4; Salemasquers 3: Kent Journalism Conference 4;
Brooks' Contest 2: Senior Stand 2, 3, 4:; Chairman 4: District Solo and Ensemble Contest 3.
Proof Reader for Weekly and Annual Quaker. ANDREW KOVASH—Intramural Basketball
1, 2, 3, 4. DOROTHY MAY KRAUSS—Girls' Glee Club 2, 3; President 3; Mixed Chous 1;
Monitor 4: Northeastern Distriet Solo and Ensemble Contest 3; State Solo Contest 3.

STANLEY KUBAS—Intramural Basketball 1; Track 4; Monitor 4. LEON PAUL KUNIE-
WICZ—Hi-Y 4; Slide Rule 4; Monitor 4. VIRGINIA . LADD—Monitor 4. FAYE LANTZ—
Boosters 1; Crosscup Kiss 4; Hi-1'ri 3, 4; Latin Club 2; Salemasquers 4; Girls' Trades Class
4; Music 1, 2, 3; Shorthand Award 4; Typing Certificate 3; FErooks Contest 3. NETA
CHAROLETT LANTZ—Boosters 1; Crosscup Kiss 4; G, A, A, 1, 2, 3, 4; Girls’ Glee Club
2,3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2; Salemasquers 4; Cheer Leader 2; Music 1, 2, 3; Shorthand
Award 4:; Typing Certificate 3; Trades Class 4; Quaker Annual Staff Typist 4.

MARJORIE JOAN LAYDEN—Crosscup Kiss 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2; Library 1. 2, 3, 4;
Orchestra 1, 2, 3; Quaker Annual Staff 4, Quaker Editorial Staff 3, 4; Salemasquers 4;
Typing Award 3; Kent Play 4; National Thespians 4; Delegate to Journalism Convention
at Columbus 4; Editor, Coed Issue 4; District Solo and Ensemble Contest 4; Accumpanist,
MARTHA HELEN LAYDEN—EBEcosters 1; Salemasqusrs 4. VIRGINIA LEBE—G. A. A, 3;
Mixed Chorus 2, NANCY HELEN LEWIS—French Club 3; Latin Club 1, 2, WILLIAM
LLOYD LEWTON.

from S. H. S. This class




has exeelled in drama.

ALBERT FREDRICK LINDER—Intramural Basketball 3, 4. MARY JANE LORA—The
Crosscup Kiss 4; G. A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Vice-Frresident 3; Quaker Amnual Staff 4; Salem-
asquers 3, 4; Monitors Club 4; Salemasquers Play 4; Kent Play 4; National Thespians 4;
Trades Class 4: Typing Awards 3, 4: Shorthand Award 4.JOSEPH E. LOUTZENHISER,
JR.—Hi-Y 4; Intramural Touch Football 3; Orchestra 1, 2, 3 HELEN ANN LOWRY—G. A, A,
1, 2, 3, 4; Treasurer 4; Shorthand Award 4; Typing Award 5. ANNA MAE LOZIER.

WALLACE S. LUCE—DBand 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 2. ROBERT LEE LUTZ—
Cross Country 2, 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Intramural Touch Football 3: Outdoor
Sportsmen 1; Track 2, 3, 4; Varsity 8 2, 3, 4; Sergeant-at-Arms 4; Head Monitor 4. ROBERT
McBANE., KENNETH CHARLES McCONNER—Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 2.
JOSEPHINE McGAFFICK—Eoosters 1; Spanish Club 3, 4.

VIOLA MARIE McGAFFIC—(. A, A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Typing Awards 3, 4: Monitor
4; Bhorthand Award 4; Quaker Annual Staff 4; Typist. BARBARA ANN McNAMARA—
French Club 3. PRANCIS DERFUS McNICOL—Debate 2; Slide Rule 3, 4; Track 3: Monitor
3, 4. LOUISE BELEANOR McNICOL—I"rench Club 3: . A. A. 1, 2: Latin Club 2, ALYSE
LOUISE MacDONALD—Camera Club 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Ciub 2; Salemasquers 3, 4; That
Girl Patsy 3: National Thespians 4: Monitor 3.



scholarship. athleties.

ISABELLE LA VERNE MERCER—Music 1, 2, &; Typing Certificate 3. ELIZABETH
MILLER—Irench Club 3; Monitor 4; Typing Certificate 3. DOROTHY ANN MILLIGAN—
The Crosscup Kiss 4; G. A, A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Tri 2, 4; Latin Club 2; Salemasquers 2, 3, 4,
Treasurer 4; That Girl Patsy 3; Girls’ Trade Class 4; Typing Certificate 3; Shorthand
Certificate 4. ROSEMARY MINAMYER—HIi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2. HELEN MOGA—Irench
Club 8: G, A. AL L, 2,8,

JOE MORRIS—DBand 1, 2, 3, 4: Camera Club 3; IFootball 2, 3, 4; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basket-
ball 1, 2; Outdoor Sportsmen 3; Quaker Annual Staff 3; Quaker Editorial Staff 3; Track 1, 2,
3, 4; Captain 4; Varsity 8 3, 4. Treasurer 4; Delegate Buckeye Buys State 4; District Solo
and Ensemble Contest 2, 3, 4; State Solo and Ensemble Contest 4: Monitor 4. LEROY MOSS—
Band 1, 2. 4; Camera Club 23, 4; President 4; Cross Country 2, 3: Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basket-
ball 1, 2, 3; Orchestra 1; Quaker Annual Staff 4; Photography Editor 4; Slide Rule 3; Secre-
taryv-Treasurer 3, Track 1, 2; Kent Scholarship test 1, 3, 4; District Solo and Ensemble Con-
test 3, 4; Tennis 4; Kent Journalism Convention 4. AGNES JOANNA MRUGAL—Music 4. A,
EUGENE NEALE—Entered from Darlington High School 1937; Boys Glee Club 3, 4
French Club 3; HI-Y 4; Latin Club 2, 3; Quaker Annual Staff 4, Quaker Editorial Staff 4;
Salemasquers 3, 4: &lide Rule 4; That Girl Patsy 3: National Thespians 4; Kent State
Scholarship Test 3; Solo-Ensemble Contest 4, Babbits Boy 4; Happy Journey (o Camden
and Trenton 4. JGSEPH NOCERA—Icotball 3; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 2, 4 Spanish
Club 3, 4.

MARY RUTH O'HARA—(Camera Club 4: Hi-Tri 3, 4; Slide Rule 2; Monitor 2. MICHAEL
HENRY PAULINE—Pand 1, 2, 4; Vice-President 4; Camera Club 3, 4; Hi-Y 4: Quaker
Annual £taff 3, Quaker Editorial Staff 1, 2, 3, 4: News Editor 4; Slide Rule 3; Ceiumbus
Journalism Convention 3, 4; District’ Solo-Ensemble Contesgt 2, 3, 4; State Solo and Ensemble
Contest 3, 4; Kent State Sfcholarship Test 3; Honor Graduate 4; Kent Journalism Convention
20 3. HELEN RUTH PITICAR—G. A. A, 1. 2. 3. 4; Girls' Glee Club 3, 4: Hi-Tri 3. 4: Mixed

Chorus 2; Shorthand Certificate 4, HERBERT PORTER—Intramural Baskethall 1, 2. RUTH
RADSICK—(G. A, A, 3; Girls’ Glee Club 4,




21

MARY LOU RAYMOND—AMusic 2, 3, 4. GEORGE ARTHUR READER—DIoys' Glee Club 2,
3. 4: Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural Teuch [Football 2: Slide Rule 3;
Track Manager 1, 2. ELIZABETH GAY RICH—G. A, A, 1, 2; Music 1, 2, 3, 4; Quaker
Business Staff 4. KATHRYN MARIE RICH—Monitor 3, 4; Typing Award 3, 4. Secretary
to Mr. Cope 4; Girls’ Trade Class 4. HARVEY A. RICKERT—Debate 4; Quaker Business
Staff 3; Stamp Club 2; President 2.

ALLEN JACOB ROBEBINS—I"oothall 1, 2: Hi-Y 4: intramural Basketball 1; Track 3.
ROBERT LEROY ROBERTS—Intramural Basketball 1, 2, %, 4. VIRGINIA ROESSLER—
Boosters 1; Cheerleader 1, BETTIE KAY ROGERS—G. A, A. 2; Szlemasquers 3, 4. JAMES
RICHARD ROGERS—HI-Y +4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2; Intramural Touch Fooiball 3.

WILLIAM ROGERS—Reserve Basketball 2; The Crosscup Kiss 4; Debate 4: French Club 3;
Football 2, 3, 4; Honorary Co-Captain 4; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 3;: Varsity S 4:
Viece President of (lass 1, 2, 3, 4; Kent Scholarship Contest 2: Boys' State 3; Tenniz 2, 3, 4;
Honor Graduate; Monitor 4; IFirst Place District Extemporaneocus Speech Contest: Student
Council 3, 4. DAVID ROHAN—The Crosscup Kiss 4; Stage Manager 4; Salemasquers 3, 4;
That Girl Patsy 3; Stage Manager 3; National Thespians 4 DONALD SANKEY—HIi-Y 4;
Intramural Touch Football 4; Slide Rule 3; Track I, 4. JULIUS SANTARELLI—Stamp
Club 3, 4. WILLIAM MILTON SCHAEFFER—Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Foothall 1, 2, 3, 4: Hi-Y
4; Track 2, 3, 4: Varsity § 2, 3, 4. President 4: Monitor 4.

and social affairs. The




RUTH AUDREY SCHMIDT—HIi-Tri 3, 4; Warden 4; Library 1, 2, 3; Typing Award 3;
Shorthand Award 4; Brooks Contest 3. JOYCE SHUCK—Boosters 2; Girls Gles Club 1, 2;
Hi-Tri 3; Latin Club 2; Mixed Chorus 2; Slide Rule 3. MAURICE WILLIAM SECHLEER—
Hi-Y 4. BILL SEGESMAN—Football 1, 2; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Intra-
mural Touch Football 3. CHARLES LEROY SELL—I"ootbhall 1; Hi-Y 4; Chaplain 4; Intra-
mural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4.

MARGARET MARY SEMAN—G. A, A. 3; Girls' Glee Club 3; Comymercial Club 3: Entered
from New Brighton High Schocl 4, BETTIE SHARP—I"rench Club 3; Hi-Tvi 3, 4; Vice-
President 4; Latin Club 2: Secretary 2; Monitor 3; District Solo and Ensemble Contest 4.
POLLY RAMSDEN SILVER—G. A, A, 1, 2, 3; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2: Balemasqguers 3, 4:
That Girl Patsy 3, Treasurer of Association 4; Student Council 4, PRANCES SIMONE—
IFrench Club 3; Secretary-Treasurer 3; G, A, A, 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Monitor 3; Typing
Award 3. WALTER SKOWRON.

DORA MAE SMITH—HIi-Tri 3, 4; Typing Award 3. WILBUR J. SPALDING—Camera Club
4: Hi-Y 4; Slide Rule 3; Stamp Club 2, 3, 4; Track 4. ELMER STAMP—Boys Glee Club 2,
3, 4. PHIL STEVENS—Boosters 1, 2; Boys' Glee Club 1, 2; The Crosscup Kiss 4; Mootball
1; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Bazketball 1, 4; Captain 1; Latin Club 3; Mixed Chorus 1, 2: Track
3, 4:; Kent Scholarship 3. FRANK STONE—Boys' Glee Club 2, 2, 4; Hi-Y 4; intramural
rasketball 2, 3; Intramural Touch Football 3; Track 2, 2, 4; Varsity £ 3, 4; Honor Graduate.

individual students have




done many outstanding

BETTY LEE STOUDT—HIi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2; Monitor 3. KATHERINE STURGEON—
Boosters 2; G. A. A. 1, 2, 3, 4; Typing Award 3; Shorthand Award 4, BURTON SUTTER—
EBEasketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Y 4. FPLORENCE SWANEY—spanish Club 3. 4. JOHN EDWARD
SYPPKO—I"ootball 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3; Varsity 8 4.

EARL TAFLAN—Band 1, 2, 3, 4, President 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Manager; Hi-Y 3, 4;
Secrefary-Treasurer 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Varsity 3 3, +. CLYDE TENNYSON—
Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 8, 4; Intramural Touch Football 3: Football 1. DICK TERRY—
Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Y 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3; Varsity 8 4.
DALBERT THOMAS—I"oothall 1, 2, 3, 4, EVELYN TILLEY—Band 4; Drum Major; Boost-
ers 2; G. A, A, 1, 2, 3, 4; Poothall Girl 4; Cheerleader 2: Monitor 2, 3; Coed Issue Editorial
Staff 4,

HELEN TODD. ELEANOR TRUTA—RBoosters 2; Monitor 3; Typing Award 3. ROBERT
TUMSTEAD—Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 1, 2, 3, 4. ROBERT VICKERS—
Reserve Basketball 1, 2; Band 1, 2, 3; The Crosscup Kiss; French Club 3; Vice-President 3;
Hi-Y 4: Intramural Basketball 2, 3, 4; Captain 3, 4; Intramural Touch TFootball 4; Captain
4: Latin Club 2; Salemasquers 3, 4; Slide Rule 3; Stamp Club 1, 2, 3; President 3; That
Girl Patsy 3; Track 3; Representative to Buckeyve Boys' FState 3; District Solo-Ensemble
Contest 3; State Scholarship test 4; National Thespians 4; Tennis 2, 3, 4; Monitor 2, 3.,
ANTONIA VIDMAR—Secretary to Miss Bickel 4.



things. The Class of 39

DONALD VINCENT—The Creosscup Kiss 4; Hi-Y 4; Slida Rule 3, 4; Stamp Club 2, 3
Secretary-Treasurer 2. MABRGARET VOTAW—G. A, A, 2, 3, 4; Typing Award 2; Short-
hand Award 4. JOHN WALTON—Intramural Touch Football 4; Outdoor Sportsmen 3.
WILLIAM L. WARK—RBand 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Y 4; Latin Club 2, 3; Salemasquers 3. FRANCES
WEBSTER—Eand 1, 2; Hi-Tri 3, 4; Latin Club 2; Monitor 4,

JOSEPH WEISS—HI-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 4; Track 3. BARBARA WILLIAMS—The
Crosscup Kiss 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4, President 4; Latin Club 2; Salemasquers 4; Slide Rule 3, Vice-
President 3; Monitor 4. BETTY JANE WILSON—LBoosters 2; G, A. A. 2; Spanish Club 4.
STUART WISE—Footbhall 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Quaker Edi-
torial Staff 3; Track 1. 2, 3; Varsity S 2, 4 CLARENCE WOERTHER—Cross Country 1, 2
Football 3, 4; Hi-Y 4; Track 3, 4: Varsity S 4.

JACK W, WRIGHT—RBand 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi-Y 4; Salemasquers 3; Tennis 2, 4, ALICE ZATKO—
G. A. A1, 2 3, 4 Secretary 3, President 4; Hi-Tri 3, 4, Treasurer 4: Latin Club 2, Treasurer
2; Typing Award 3; Shorthand Award 4, HENRY F. ZIMMERMAN—Track 4: Trades Class
3, 4. LOUIE ZIMMERMAN—BEoosters 2; Cross Country 1, 2, 3, 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2;
Intramural Touch Football 2; Track 1, 3, WANDA ZIMMERMAN—Girls Glee Club 2:
Mixed Chorus 2,

24




25

FRANK BUSH—DBoosters 1: Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2; Outdoor Sportsmen 3, 4;
Stamp Club 1; Track 1, 2; Manager 2, 4; Menitor 3, 4:; School FPrinter 2, 3, 4, DCROTHY
ALICE DENKHAUS—Latin Club 2, 3. ELOISE DUNN—Hand 4, JAMES EBEARKINS—IHi-Y
3, 4; Track 4. TOM EBERWEIN—Camera Club 3, 4; Vice-President 4; Secretary-Treasurer
4: Quaker Annual Staff 4; Quaker Editorial Staff 4; Stamp Club 3.

ELIZABETH ANN HILL. DONALD HENRY HILTBERAND—Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 1.
THERESA McNAMARA. MIKE OANA—DBand 1; Baskethall 2, 3, 4; Football 2, & 4; Man-
ager 1; Intramural Basketball 1, 4; Track Manager 1, 2, 3. SHIRLEY PATRICIA PFEIFER—
Entered from St. Michael's Academy 1937,

WALTER WAGONER—Ioothall 2; Intramural Basketball 1, 2; Intramural Toucin Tootball
3; Captain 3; Intramural Baseball 3; Track Manager 3. DOM ZAPPONE—Iootball 1, 2, 3:
Manager 3; Hi-Y 4; Intramural Basketball 1, 2, 3; Intramural Touch Foothall 3, 4; Quaker
Editorial Staff 3; Varsity 8 3. 4.

will be remembered.




CLANS
OF 1910

“Once upon a time, around 1922, there were two hundred and
thirty-six children born in the town of Salem, Ohio.” Thus begins
the saga of the Class of 1940, who have just completed their third
yvear of high school life with a record of superior performance in
various fields.

The remarkable versatility of the class members is shown in
the wide variety of honors which they have achieved. Athletics,
dramatics, journalism, library work, cheer leading—their interests
are varied and their history as a class shows it.

The banner of the juniors was carried in the field of athletics
by a large crew of boys who participated in football, basketball, or
track. The following boys possess varsity letters which entitled
each of them to a coveted membership in the Varsity ‘S’ elub: Dick
Beck, Bob Clark, Les Knepp, Mike Nicora and Leonard Piersol.

A strong feminine
interest in sports was
shown in the large per-
centage of junior girls
who participated in
the avtivities of the
Girls’ Athletic Asso-
ciation.

Business ability is
quite evident as a
characteristic of this
distinguished class.
Ever since their or-
ganization in their
freshman year, the
class treasury has been
been a special pride.
The excutive duties
were carried out by
Bob Clark, president;
Allen Fehr, vice-presi-
dent; and Peggy Stew-
art, secretary-treasur-
er.

Allen Fehr, Vice-President; Robert Clark, President;
Margaret Stewart, Secretary-Treasurer

26



. \*' - “Ul Sl

]

!

_Il '[”_f'.'
. i f‘.

T g

il

T 11

a4l (B Y

l
!

:'uml:

L1
i1
i

The activities of a
junior are many-fold.
Even though they are
entering more into so-
cial life and outside ac-
tivities, juniors must
find time for their
studies.

When a student has
arrived at the import-
ant status of a mem-
ber of the junior class,
he is at a point where
many friendships are
cultivated. Between
bells and at mnoon,
numerous groups meet
to exchange ideas in
front of the school.

A junior also makes
his first great dram-
atic effort in the jun-
ior class play. This is
only part of the well-
rounded life of a jun-
ior.

27



28

ShS= =S Lrp==

Last Row: Yakubek, Kachner, Knepp, Landwert, Kleon, Tolp, Hrvatin, Berry, Beck, Beck.
Hoch, Webster, Vender, Halverstadt, Coghenour, Turner, Whinnery, West, Berger, Willman,
Carlariello, Ablett, Votaw. Fifth Row: Yuhanialk, Hurray, Kuniewicz, Yates, Balszley, Cov,
Wagoner, Wagner, Houlette, Hise, Ursue, Yarwoced, Bennett, Clark, Cavanaugh, Conja,
Warner, Davis, Yubasy, Whitcomb, Icenhour, Fourth Row: Karres, Juhn, Williams, Warner,
Ward, Jones, West, Cosgrove, Colian, Bova, Tullis, Valentine, Young, Kenst, Van Hovel,
Terry, Birkhimer, Berger, Ciriecsta, White. Third Row: Young, Beck, PBarta, Coulson,
Walton, Walker, Welece, Veon, Bawker, Thiel, Huddleston, Kirchgessner, Huffer, Brunner,
Vaytek, Bradley, Untch, Bruderly., Second Row: Wisner, Ball, Bowman, Weber, Wukotich,
Berendowsky, Abblett, Catlos, Yurchak, Ward, Votaw, Tetlow, Kelly, Hinchley, Her-
man, Ulrick, Carpenter, Bradley. PFront Row: Bush, Butler, Bischel, Hatzagan, Hart,
Jugastru, Hutcheson, Kubas, Kryk, Kovach, Ketterer, Bender, Klyne, Hersman, Wonner,
Tinsley, Burford.

Among other pleasant memories of the year, thoughts of a highly
successful social event will linger in the minds of the juniors and seniors,
who frolicked in fine fashion at the Upperclass Party of November twenty-
fifth.

In former years the two separate classes had held their class parties
alone, but this time they decided to get together and share the festivities.

A memorable floor
show was vpresented,
which included a skit
featuring Jimmy
Schaeffer and Eugene
Neale, comedians of
note.




Last Row: Neiderhiser, Everstine, Doyle, London, Stamp, Lyvons, Dixon, Myers, MeCready,
Matz, Leider, Schmidt, O'Connell, Shaefer, Shoe, Solomon, Sinsley, Piersol, Reardon, Riffle,
Shaffer., Fifth Row: Fisher, Dickey, Hoga, TI'reed, Merry, Neale, Schaeffer, Shannon,
Parker, Radsick, Miller, Enders, Rich, Roessler. Sproat, Spack, Shasteen, Terry, Santini,
Hhasteen. Fourth Row: Myers, Faini, Myers, Nicora, Linton, Frantz, Probert, Dotson,
Shriver, McBane, Stoudt, Oana, Fehr, Haessly, Greeneisen, Loutzenhiser, Milliken, Rich,
Nedelka, Third Row: [Fischer, Greenawalt, Fidoe, Eberwein, Fronius, Schuster, Schafer,
Severyn, Potts, Snipes, Monteleone, Reader, Sulia, Dennis, Dunlap, Lee, England, Stone,
Szymezyk, Llewellyn. Second Row: Dolinar, Fratila, Monks, Dolinar, Mitehell, Martin,
Nan, Skorupski, Stafani, Stewart, Mercer, Norris, Oana, Farmer, Marshall, McKinley,
Dunlap, Seiber, Polder. PFirst Row: DeRhodes, Fowler, Freck, MecArtor, Lutsch, MecNabb,
Lentz, Munsell, MeCloskey, Myers, Ludwig, Ganea, Guy, Guappone, Straub, Sproat, Strader,

The status of a junior is what all the members of the class of '40 have
impatiently awaited for twelve long years of school. When they were in
seventh grade, long pants seemed the very height of existence. In Junior
High, when they had accustomed themselves to the privilege, their su-
preme goal became high school, although the prospect of being a freshman
limited their eagerness.

Life has been just one such thrill after
another, but now these lucky students feel
sure they have reached the ideal state, that
of a junior.

What is the satisfaction in being a
junior? Well, the class play, class rings, and
the prom are some of the highlights, not to
mention the definite thrill in being able to
call oneself an upperclassman, at last.

29



30

-l WO PRp=e

Last Row: Zocolo, Sobotka, Briggs, Beck, Theiss, Wukotich, Cafaro, Zimmerman, Broomall,
Allison, Veld, Thomas, Bauman, Antconeo, Chappell, Clarke, Doyyle, Bricker, DelFavero,
Conkle, Umberger, Wukotich, Strank, 8Sizth Row: Breault, Sztola, Benedict, Smith, Zatko,
Atkinson, Bartchy, Boone, Armeni, Colain, IFink, IFineran, Dan, Cody, Bennett, Coffee.
Zeller, Bolinger, Ballantine, Bailey, &tewart, Tullis, Fifth Row: Wood, Theiss, Steffel,
Celin, Smith, Sinsley, Bahmiller, Zines, Belan, Brian, Brian, Wagner, Stiffler, Zeck, White,
Eerger, Bowman. Fourth Row: Zimmerman, Steffel, Briggs, Trotter, Wiegand, Snyder,
Stelts, Cosgarea, Clark, Bennett, Berk, Theiss, Sommerville, Vincent, Enders, Stayton,
Strojeck. Third Row: Volpe, Everett England, Dutko, Earl, Eschliman, Donofrio, Carr,
Whinery, IFoltz, Chappell, Fisher, Donnally, Culler, Stahl, Cone, Brunner, Bruder. Second
Row: Emery, Bolen, DeRienzo, Davidson, Stratton, Duda, Walters, Bolok, Breault, Dunlap,
vVanHovel, Sommers, Shaw, Vincent, Yakeb, Ball, Beardmore, Front Row: Stamp, White-
leather, Sommers, Wilson, Britt, I'reed, Bichsel, BEckstein, Trisler, Simion, Webster.

The first duty of the sophomore class was to choose their class offi-
cers. They elected George Baillie, Bill Fineran, and Mary Alice Leipper
as their president, vice-president, and secretary-treasurer respectively.
George Baillie who was president of his class when he was a freshman,
enjoyed a second term
in that office. Bill
Fineran served his
first term in the ca-
pacity of vice-presi-
dent, while Mary
Alice Leipper handled
the funds of her class
for the second time.




Last Row: Reiter, Martin, Mossop, Lozier, Griffith, Ossch, Hutter, Jensen, Hale, Hansell,
Linn, Helm, Lantz, Kerr, Leggett, Lentz, Schmid, Kinn, Kovach, Meiter, Myers, Sanders,
MeLaughlin, Laughlin. Fifth Row: Horning, Herron, Jaeger, Paxson, Ressler, McDevitt,
Raymond, Limpose, Green, Grotefend, Moga, Horning, Scullion, Gardner, Hobart. Robbins,
Gurleo, Julian, Pileh, Ingledue, MeCann, Hahn. Fourth Row: Lowry, Karlis, Kells, Lutz,
Schaffer, Paxson, Rayworth, Schullz, Jones, Sabona, Pukalski, Schuck, Martin, Rhodes,
Malloy, Mileusnic, Miller, Leaf, Markovich, Gray. Third Row: Santee, D’arker, Loesch,
Roose, Percival, Sharp, Koch, Leipper, Rufer, Mayhew, Harroff, McDonald, Loesch, Ketch,
Kelly, Mellott, Gromley, Lance, Lanney, Houlette. Second Row: Parry, Paulin, Leslie, Ohl,
Mercer, Mercer, Kovach, Scheuring, &chafer, Schuster, McCartney, Hester, Hill, Kennedy,
Hook, Kuyper, Holmes, Hamilton. Front Row: Kuhns, Malloy, Ratscher, Santarelli, Ma-
guire, Laughlin, LaMonica, May, Tcenhour, Hiltbrand, Green, Fronius, Hoobler, Mingroni,
Marris, Hartment, Roberts.

As they entered into their second year of high school last fall, the
sophomores began by electing their officers. The sophomores were per-
mitted to enter a new field of science in biology. They entered into the
field of sport—both the major sports and the intramural sports. With
memories of their first year and with thoughts turned toward bLecoming
upperclassmen, the sophomores got down to
some hard work on lessons. Under Mrs. Cox,
the new class adviser, they sold red and
black arm bands with the word “SALEM”
on them. This netted them close to ten dol-
lars. Their next feat was a more social one;
for on the night of May 5 they held a party
with the freshmen. This was the second
such party in as many years. The yvear was
successful for the class of '41, as they were
permitted to enter into the Camera Club,
Latin Club, Stamp Club, Orchestra, and
Band. Their final efforts as sophomores was
decorating for the annual Alumni banquet.
Then the curtain was closed forever on their
sophomore year.

A KL V)

L =,

William Fineran, Vice-President;
Mary Alice Leipper, Secretary-

Treasurer

George Baillie, President

31



352

Nalm =S 2op=-

Last Row: DiAntonio, Fisher, Antoneo, Drakulich, Capel, Carlariello, Burrier, Bell, Paxson,
Cooke, Entrikin, Cozad, Martin, Martinelli, Miller, McKenzie, Moore, Ruhl, Phillips, MeGhee,
Panozotl. Sixth Row: McGaffick, Datson, Combs, Berendowsky, Bodirnea, Botu, Clements,
Andre, Girscht, Guappone, Dunlap, Plegge, Clarke, IShrhart, Banar, Charlton, Bur-
caw, Asmus, Fifth Row: Greenisen, Buckman, Booth, Boughton, Cobbs, Galbreath,
Drakulich, Coy, Bevan, Berger, Grell, Everstine, Lutsch, dHalverstadt, Borton, Berry.
Fourth Row: Clark, Clarke, Martinelli, Birkhimer, Ciricosta, Avers, Bohner, Bartchy, Catlin,
Clark, Coulson, Burford, MeDonald, Hall, Mounts, Nye, AMayvhew, Myvers, Nocera, Third
Row: Bishop, Ciotti, Beery, Bates, Alexander, Briggs, Carmelo, Cahill, Bober, DBuehler,
Dunlap, Duda, Dana, Cosma, Englert, Durn, 12llyson, Second Row: Lynch, Mitchell, Marino,
Miller, Pauline, Murray, Oana, Pasco, Demick, Equize, Dunn, Guy, Eppinger, Flick, Gartner,
Haessly, Cope. Front Row: Cocos, Grubbs, Grimm, Bloor, Dolinar, Halverstadt, Chitiea,
Ellis, Fronk, Martin, Nocera, Milligan, Corrigan.

The members of the class of 42 had their first experience in the elec-
tion of class officers, when early in school term, they chose the following
students to lead their class: Dorothy Lutsch was elected president by a
large majority. Thus
the honor fell to her to
become the first girl
president in Salem
High School. Vernon
Weingart was chosen
vice-president and Wil-
liam Dunlap was pick-
ed tc be secretary-
treasurer, and entrust-
ed with the funds of
his class.




Last Row: Scullion, Ritchie, Scuilion, Wehu, Wiegand, Williams, Solomon, King, Schmidt,
Zimmerman, Simon, Tinsley, Letzkus, Karlis, Janovee, Sheen, Rice, Jurina, Volpe, Thomas,
Ward, Roessler. Sixth Row: Stone, Wagner, Yuhkasz, Harp, Hicks, Lind, Schneider, Hinch-
liffe, Ruhl, Pridon, Volio, Waldron, Vender, Swetyve, Weber, Sunderman, Weingart, Whitacre,
Steffel, Wagner, Woods., Fifth Row: Seeds, Burkman, Kennedy, Leggett, Hilditch, Roth,
Kelly, Hoperieh, Ward, Zimmerman, Kuniewicz, Weichman, Irey, Juliano, Krepps, Rance,
Ware. Fourth Row: Hinchliffe, Holmes, Harris, Hinton, Hively, Hoover, Knepper, Ketchum,
Schoss, Hilditeh, Julian, Stewart, Lewis, Jones, Labriola, King. Third Row: Kastenhuber,
fkorupski, Rice, Roessler, Rich, Smith, Roose, Seeman, Sinsley, Sprowl, Schuster, Kille,
Tolson, Votaw, Hilliard, Vissers, Vissers, Lee. Second Row: Rich, Schimp, Roessler,
Schuster, Riggs, Schmidt, Schmidt, Ulrich, Robbins, Votaw, Ingledue, Hopson, Holk, Lock-
hart, Hilliard, Williams, Yates. Front Row: Wright, Wickline, Linder, Krauss, Koonlz,
Prohert, Irey, Zatko, Wood, Karres, Zimmerman, Juhn.

The Freshmen got their first taste of Senior High School when they
entered from Junior High in the fall of 1938. The class was quite large.
They became the first class to elect a giri for their president. The class,
under the supervision of Miss McCready, began the year by selling pen-
cils with the football schedule on them, and later sold pencils with the
basketball schedule on them. The class made
about thirty-five dollars from these sales.
Many freshman boys participated in foot-
ball and basketball, and most of them en-
tered in the intramural sports. The girls re-
ceived their sports through the G. A. A.
Shortly after spring vacation, on April 18,
the class held a Freshman get-together in
the gym after school. This was a get-
acquainted affair prior to the Frosh-Soph
party. The freshmen were permitted to en-
ter into the sccial part of High School by
being allowed to enter certain activities. The
activities were Camera Club, Latin Club, G.
A. A., Band, and Orchestra, They closed the
year with the Freshman-Sophomore party,
May 5.

KV

Vernon Weingart, Vice-President;
Dorothy Lutsch, President;
William Dunlap, Secretary-

Treasurer

33



34




35




36

STUDENT
LIKFKE

Salem High! Those two words spell out a magic phrase to us
students. They spell out home for us nine months out of the year.
It is here we study, laugh, play, and meet all our friends.

During the course of the year, many of us wish the school
year were over and vacation days were here, but after three months
of idleness, we are always ready to come back to the “daily grind.”
We think we like to be away from school, but in reality the absence
of contacts and even the work is sorely missed when the summer
rolls around.

Salem High presents a wide variety of extra-curricular activ-
ities which interest many throughout the year. Not only clubs, but
athletics is the object of intense interest.

Qur intramural athletic program is one of the most extensive
carried on by any school in the state. From the standpoint of pop-
ularity it is basketball which the boys choose as their favorite.
Each evening during the season the shrill of the whistle is heard
from the gym. In all, during the ’'38-'39 year some 72 teams were
engaged in league play.

Also, on the intra-
mural pregram are
are baseball and touch-
football. All these met
with a large degree of
sucesss. All intramur-
al sports are directed
by Mr. Lewis Smith,
Dean of Boys.

S. H. S. also boasts
of a large number of
clubs, which success-
P w A fully cover all fields of

. . student interest.
For other diversion,

FEDERAL EMERGENCY a school swing -band

B ADMINISTRATION OF PUBLIC WORKS JEE plays for “penny”

dances held in the
SALEM SCHOOL : gym after school hours,
PROUECT NO.OH 18i2 F dances which are al-
' ways attended by sev-
eral hundred *jitter-
bugs.”
All in all, Salem
High School isn’t such
a bad place.




The other side of life
at Salem High is not
slighted in the least.
Students have excel-
lent opportunities to
hear all kinds of inter-
esting assemblies. In-
cluded on the speak-
ers’ list were an arch-
er, a forest ranger, an
astronomer, a traveler
in Mexico and many
other personages.

The student body
are not all little angels.
During the noon hour
much ‘“horse play”
such as demonstrated
by these two freshmen
goes on.

Every student has
his chance at some
sort of sport. These
boys are members of
the Hi-Y basketball
team who won the dis-
trict Hi-Y champion-
ship.

37



38

Quaker
Editorial
Staff

Last Row: \W. Difford, B. Dean, L. Moss, R. Jaeger, E.
Neale, R. Dixon, E. Hill, Second Row: T. Eberwein, J.
Evans, A. Fehr, A. Freed, H. Paulins, M. Iisher, M.
Kniseley. FPront Row: M. Layden, I Fowler, J. Tinsley,
M, Stewart, 8. Wonner, G, Gibson.

L = o= 0= )
- ——— . - - -
e = S v -y S
- - ..1___1_.|,_
S e 01 AR i o e o
= === IS L
T | =T =
.«
. S
- ‘_
oy * -
L !
: - it
I L
o i !
- & - -
- e i - - » Gl £
y, . %
.
o

The members of the Quaker Editorial Staff spent a busy and profit-
able year publishing thirty-two issues of the Quaker weekly.

The highlight of the year was the Journalism Convention in Colum-
bus which several staff members attended. Round table discussions, in-
teresting lectures, a banquet, dance and football game were all enjoyed
by the students.

Salem High became a member of the Tri-County Journalism Advisers
Association and entertained the group in May. This association was or-
ganized this year for the purpose of exchanging ideas and talking over
various journalistic problems.

John Evans, the editor, was a capable leader and was well liked by
his staff.

A special Quaker Annual Staff was chosen. LeRoy Moss was made
photography editor; Winthrop Difford, layout editor; Allen Fehr, copy
editor. Kenneth Juhn did the art work.



Under the able leadership of Larry Faini,
business manager, the twelve members of the
Quaker Business Staff have worked faith-
fully to make the Quaker weekly and annual
successful.

The staflf members visit local merchants
and manufacturers at regular intervals to
solicit ads.

Several members of the business staff
also journeyed to Columbus and enjoyed the

same activities as those of the editorial staff. ‘!“_ ker

Although no member of the business S e
staff does any actual writing for the school Business
publication, they are just as important to Staff
the paper. s

In order to be an asset to the business
staff, the student must have a keen business
mind, the will to work, and a pleasing per-
sonality.

Starting the year with a great many in-
experienced members, Mr. Hilgendorf, the
business staff adviser, and Larry Faini, have
molded them into a well-oiled machine which
would be a credit to any school paper.

Front Row: Y. Rich, A, Belan, G. Rich, I. Fink, M, Jones, I. White. Last Row: V. Faini,
E. Hansell, R. Martin, L. Raymond, L. Faini.

39



40

During the ’38-'39 school year, the Hi-
Tri was under the faculty adviser, Miss Har-
roff, Latin teacher. As in the eleven previous
yvears of its organization, the club had a very
successful and well-filled social calendar.

Among the guest speakers of the club
were Mrs. Guy Byers and Mrs. Roy Smucker.
Mrs. Byers gave an interesting and humor-
ous book review. Mrs. Smucker lectured on
her travels and showed movies taken in Asia
and other foreign countries.

Numerous Penny Dances were sponsored
Hi-Tri by the Hi Tri, and these were well attended
by the student body.

As is customary, the Hi Tri members
gave the Christmas assembly and participat-
ed in many other activities during the school
year under the leadership of Barbara Wil-
liame, president; Betty Sharp, vice-presi-
dent; Jane Gilbert, secretary; and Alice Zat-
ko, treasurer.

The juniors, who are in the majority, are
very capable of carrying on the work and ac-
tivities of the Hi Tri.

Last Row: M. J. Britt, P. Silver, V. McGafric, B. Stoudt, E. Fowler, A. Shriver, M. R.
O'Hara, D. Jones, A. Himmelspach, R. West, D, M, Smith, V, Finley, J. &tone, Fourth
Row: V. Snipes, F. Webster, J. Butler, B. Bischel, D. Klvne, 8. Wonner, T2. Williams,
E. Eberwein, H. Piticar, H. Moga, T. Callahan, Third Row: M. L. Emery, A. MacDonald,
M. Layden, J. Greenizen, E. Monks, M. Fidoe, B. England, 1. Milligan, F. Lantz, N.
Lantz, M. Fisher, L. McArtor, Second Row: V. Syznyzk, R. Stoudt, E. Gray, R. J.
Fisher, D. Huffer, R. Mercer, 8. Herman, E, Yurchak, M. Stewart, V. Oana, J. Schuck,
E. Catlos, Miss Harroff. Front Row: M. Bradley, E. Reader, J, Gilbert, B. Sharp, R.
Schmidt, A. Zatko, E. Hart, J. Potts, M. I'ratila,



G. A. A.

Last Row: Malk, Munsell, Busb, Sinsley, Colian, Ciri-
costo, Lora, Milligan, McGaffick, Koeh, Faulkner,
Roberts, Stiffler, Sabona, Hiltbrand. Pifth Row: Miss
Hanna, Santarelli, Carpenter, Mellott, Loesch, Kovach,
Earl, McArtor, Simone, Radsick, Votaw, Veon. Tullis,
Kelly, Hoperich, Hilliard, Fourth Row: Hincheliffe,
Dunlop, Shafer, Hill, Breault, Pitiear, Fischer, Cos-
garea, Moga, Waener, Brunner, Fisher, Kovach,
Scheuring, Sturgzon, Dunlop. Third Row: Laughlin,
Ratscher, Bolak, Tice, Green, Greenawalt, Thiel,
Tetlow, Abblett, Stoudt, Stewart, Bichsel, Heover, Me-
Guire, Cahili, Dunlap. Second Row: Dunn, McCloskey,
Reader, Lowry, Adams, Zatko, Catlos, Monks, May,
Snipes, Lantz, Lee, Front Row: Martinelli, Rich, King,
Oana, Robbins, Hopson, Seeman, Equize, Coy, Mayvhew.

“A sport for every girl and every girl in a sport,” is the motto by
which the G. A. A. girls go.

This year the G. A. A. girls had a full year of sports and enjoyed a
number of activities. The club chose for leaders Alice Zatko, president;
Helen Adams, vice-president: Helen Lowry, treasurer, and Ellen Catlos,
secretary.

A number of tournaments were held. Wagner’s sophomore team won
the basketball tournament; the junior team, the volleyball; and the senior
team, the kickball.

Forty new members were taken into the club at a party in the gym
in February, making a total of nearly one hundred. In order to make
money, members of the G. A. A. sold magic slates. For the first time
since its organization, the club sponsored a Posture Contest; a member
from each class winning.

At the end of the school year, the G. A. A. girls held a picnic at Dunn
Eden.

41



42

Boys®
Glee
Club

Lagt Row: W, Difford, . Colian, V. Stamp, Mrs.
Satterthwaite, E. Neale, F, Stone, D. Rice. Front
Row: M. Carr, G. Reader, D. Freed, . Davis, E.

Cavanaugh, 3. Fickes,

Under the direction of Mrs. Satterthwaite, the Boys’ Glee Club has
grown so much that it is considered a tradition in S. H. S.

During the year, the boys sang for the Traveler’s Club and for the
Music Week Concert, May 9. They also participated in commencement
exercises.

The club meets every Wednesday at 3:30.

The boys not only sing excerpts from operettas, but modern music as
well. Among the numbers that they sing are “Pinafore”, by Sulliva, “Story
of a Torch” and “Bomboy” by O’Keefe.

The glee club loses three of its members with graduation this spring:
Winthrop Difford, Frank Stone and George Reader.



Musical notes filled the air every Tuesday
after school. This is when the group pictur-
ed, the Girls‘ Glee Club, held its meetings.
This is where budding prima donnas blossom.

Organized just two years ago under the
direction of Mrs. Ellis Sattterthwaite, the
club has presented several numbers at bacca-

laureate and commencement during these two Girls®

Fears. . Glee
Several of the member entered the Dis- s '

trict Solo and Ensemble Contest at Musking- Club

um in March. These members were given
ratings of which they should be proud.

It was through Mrs. Satterthwaite’s un-
ceasing and untiring efforts that the elub has
met with its share of success.

Accompanists for the club were Geraldine
Fickes and Margaret Carr.

Last Row: J. Greeneisen, M. Coulson, I. Walton, G, Fickes, E. Colian, M. A, Leipper,
B. Lesliee, B, A, Stoudt. Third Row: V. Snipes, M. Everstine, V. Cosgarea, V. Finley,
B, Hill, M. L. Cope, B, Fercevil. Second Row: Mrs. Satterthwaite, I, Hiltbrand, M,
Carr, H. Piticar, B. Kirchgessner, M. Fronius, M. Ciricosta, A. R. Vinecent. Front Row:
1), Beery, D. Hinkley, B. Culberson, M. Knisley, L. Ketterer, 1), Dunlap, K. Monks.



44

Salem High is proud of its fifty-eight
piece band, directed by Mr. Brautigam. The
band elected officers early in the year. They
were: president, Earl Taflin; vice-president,
Henry Pauline; secretary-treasurer, Vivian
Foltz; and librarian, Ada Shriver.

Three drum majors, Evelyn Tilley, Don
Freed and Bill Fineran, led the band, which
is composed of eleven B-flat clarinets, six-
teen trumpets, eight saxophones, two basses,
seven trombones, four drums and many other
instruments, including an oboe, an alto clar-
inet and piccolo.

Band Besides giving the Band Concert, the

band participated in many other events. On
April 28 it entered the District Band Con-
test, and its members obtained eleven super-
ior ratings. It also marched in the Fall Fes-
tival, participated in the Memorial Day ser-
vices, and sponsored the sixth Annual Band
Dance.

For the first time in its history, the band
played popular pieces at the football games.

Quite a few of the band members grad-
uate this year, and although they will be
missed, there are freshmen that will replen-
ish its rank in the fall.

Last Row: L. Bennett, R. Jaegar, E. McDevitt, J. Cooper, W. Luce, A. Llewellyn, R.
Burcaw, J., Warner. Fifth Row: [}, Freed, L. Moss, A, Freed, W. Broomall, J. Morris,
F. Davis, H. Ward, M. Leipper. Fourth Row: Mr. Brautigam, J. Evans, H. Corrigan,
R. Entriken, R. Greenisen, W. Wark, N. Chitea, J. Fisher, W. Merry. J. Wright, R.
Broomall, W, Fineran. Third Row: J. Dan, E. Taflan, J. Betu, W, Rance, W, Dunlap,
G, Hanson, R. Harshman, T. Yates, M. Jagastru, M. Williams, W. Sproat, ©. Linn, A.
Riffle, K. Tilley., Second Row: M. Britt, V. IFoltz, B. England, A. Shriver, £, Hansell,
B. Kerr, H. Asmus, G. Whitacre, L. Riggs, L. Scheuring, E. Dunn, K. McConnor, H.
Pauline, 1., Colian. Front Row: A, Cocos, C. Huddleston, A, Simion.



Orchestra

Lasgt Row: V. Ganea, M. Brian, A, J. Freed, J. Berk,
Mrs. Fatterthwaite, M., 1. Emery, B. England, E.
Mvyers, K. Frantz, D. Birkhimer, Second Row: C,
Santee, . Beery, L. Colian, L. Myers, G. Bodirnea, M.
Jugastru, DI, Laughlin., Front Row; M. Jones, D.
Haessley, M. Gromley, . Stewart, B. Percival, D.
Jones, G. Conja, J. Cooper,

Another year has passed and the High School orchestra has made
great progress under the direction of Mrs. Satterthwaite. They have work-
ed all this year to perfect certain standard classical numbers.

Besides playing for the Junior and Senior plays, the orchestra served
as a nucleus for the Orchestra Concert, May 9, during National Music
Week.

The orchestra also played for Baccalaureate and Commencement
services.

As usual, the orchestra practices the fourth period Tuesday, Thursday
and Friday, and a fourth of a credit is given for this course.

The orchestra has a variety of instruments, including violins, a cello,
a string bass, clarinets, and a set of bells.

The orchestra is one of the outstanding organizations, not only in the
school, but in the city of Salem. It gets better every year due to the un-
tiring efforts of its director.

45



46

A -
Slide
Rule

Last Row: 1. Englert, G, Hise
D. Jeager, E. McCready, J. Fis

R. Bromall, R. Beck,
er, &, Neale, D. Vin-

cent. Second Row: M., Nicora, K, Taflan, R. Neale,
I". MeNicol, L. Kuniewicz, 'T. Hanlette, A. IFehr, R.
Lyons. Front Row: E. Eberwein, Miss MecCready, T.
Ursu, J. fchaeffer, A. Shriver, J, Dickey, H, Bush, E.
Hart.

Slide Rule Club, the only mathematics club in Salem High, has the
reputation of being one of the few clubs in high school where the students
get knowledge which is not available in ordinary classroom work.

Students in junior and senior mathematics classes are eligible for
membership. Miss Martha McCready, mathematics teachers, is the super-
visor of this club.

To handle the business of the organization, members chose as their
officers: James Schaeffer, president; Ada Shriver, vice-president; Thomas
Houlette, secretary-treasurer.

Meetings were held once a week. Three of the meetings a month
were devoted to the study of the slide rule, and the other was a social
cathering.

The social activities included a Christmas party at the home of Eleanor
Eberwein. Games were played and prizes were given to the winners.

A party was also held at the end of the year, which was in the manner
of a farewell party.



b

Resolved: “That the United States Should
Establish an Alliance with Great Britain.”

It was with this statement in mind that
the Salem High Debate Team argued nega-
tively and affirmatively throughout a suc-
cessful season. This year’s varsity squad
was composed of the following: first affirm-
ative, Louis Raymond; second affirmative,
Harvey Rickert; first negative, William Rog-
ers, and second negative, Constance Clarke.
Constance also spoke second affirmative as
well as second negative on several occasions.

Alternates were Anna Ruth Vincent,
Ethel Hill and Vernon Weingart. These
three persons spoke only in practice debates.

The team won twice over Alliance, the
second victory making them district cham-
pions. They also won over Leetonia.

Being less successful during the latter
part of the season, they lost to East Pales-
tine and in the elimination debate to
Struthers.

Mr. J. C. Guiler, debate coach, was most
encouraged during the season at the renewed
interest shown by the students and public in
general.

Last Row: Mr. Guiler, H. Rickert, W. Rogers, W, Difford,

12,

Hill, V. Weingart, L. Raymond, C. Clarke,

Debate

Front Row: A, R. Vincent,

47



48

The Hi-Y club of forty-five members en-
joyed a very successful year during which it
sponsored many interesting events.

A new constitution was adopted and the
members joined the national Hi-Y organiza-
tion. Red and grey sweaters were purchased
and official emblems obtained to place on
them.

Under the supervision of president, Bud
Dean; vice-president, Harold Fitzsimmons;
secretary-treasurer, Earl Taflan; and fac-
ulty adviser, Herbert Jones, the club met on
Hi-Y Thursday evenings in room 303.

The Hi-Y basketball team completed an
excellent season by capturing the Northeas-
tern Ohio district Hi-Y basketball champion-
ship. The club was host to the tournament.
Teams participating in the tourney were
Hi-Y quintets from East Liverpool, Sebring,
and Lisbon. Another highlight of the team’s
season was a victory over the Quaker Re-
serves.

The club’s purpose is to “create, main-
tain, and extend throughout the school and
community high standards of Christian char-
acter’”; its motto is: “clean speech, clean
sports, clean scholarship and clean living.”

Last Row: W. Spalding, W. Rogers, R. Vickers, E. Neale, B. Sutter, J. Dickey, W. Hilt-
brand, R. Jaeger, I, Bush, J. Wright, J. Morris, J. Loutzenhiser, D, Zappone, Third
Row: H, Pauline, J. Evans, D, Vincent, D. Sankey, L, Kuniewicz, . Woerther, J.
Hickling, S. Wise, I". Stone, L. Slosser, L. Moss. Second Row: Mr. Jones, N. Chitiea,
J. Fisher, &. Kubas, D, Terry, W, Schaeffer, A. Robbins, W. Segesman, J. Hanslick, M.
Sechler, J. Rogers. Front Row: IP. Stevens, L. Faini, J. Weiss, G, Headey, H. Fitz
simmons, E. Taflan, E. Dean. W. Difford, W. Wark, D. Buchmann, ., Sell,



Library
Staff

Last Row: D. Klyne, J. Gilbert, A. Belan, M. Layden,
V. Welce. Front Row: M., Stewart, J. Schafer, §
Wonner, J. Tinsley, Miss Lehman.

With the promise of a new library in which to work to spur them on,
the nine Salem High Librariang completed an unusually busy year.

The library had to be used as a combination study and work-room
and was badly overcrowded.

During many of the periods the chairs were filled to overfiowing.
The shelves were jammed with books while the magazines and supplies
had to be put wherever there was room. Adding to this confusion, new
lichts were being tried out and there were boxes stacked in one corner.

However, the librarians stuck to their posts and created an air of
calm and quiet. Next year the library scene will be different, and Miss
Lehman and the librarians will be working under easier circumstances.

49



50

Salemasquers

Last Row; M. L, Gilson, E. Fowler, V. Stamp, B, Roose,
D. Beck, H. Fitzsimmons, . Beck, H. Bennett, N.
Lantz, D. Milligan, . Lantz. Third Row: J. Greenisen,
T. Hoff, B. Bisheel, V. Nan, & Wonner, P. Silver, M.
Layden, B, Williams, M. Hatzagan. Second Row: .
Hart, N. Chitiea, B, Neale, R. Vickers, D, Rohan, R.
Capel, A, Shriver, J. Schaeffer, E. Cavanaugh, J, War-
ner, J. Evans. Front Row: D. Jones, J. Tinsley, M.
Layden, A. MacDonald, L. Sharp, M. J. Britt, G. Dean,
M. Fisher, V, Finley, R. West,

Dramatists, stage managers, and make-up artists all have their names
on the roll call of the Salemasquers Club. At the beginning of the school
term the following officers took their respective offices: Mary Jane Britt,
president; Nick Chitiea, vice-president; Gwen Dean, secretary; and Dor-
othy Milligan, treasurer.

The club entered a one-act comedy, “Babbit’s Roy,” in the District
Play Contest at Kent. The members of the cast were Harold Fitzsimmons,
Mary Jane Lora, Lucia Sharp, Ruth West, Richard Capel and Marjorie
Layden. Valois Finley and Eugene Neale were stage managers. Later in
the year the organization presented two plays, “His First Date” and
“Happy Journey to Camden and Trenton” to the student body in assem-
blies.

The following Salemasquers became members of the National Thes-
pians, an honorary dramatics society: Lucia Sharp, Mary Jane Britt, Mar-
jorie Layden, John Evans, Richard Capel, Mary Jane Lora, Robert Vickers,
Eugene Neale, David Rohan, Mary Fisher, Valois Finley, Alyse MacDonald,
Ruth West, Gwen Dean and Jane Tinsley.



“Buskins” is the name that the players
of the junior dramatics club and its adviser,
Mr. MeDonald, have chosen for that organ-
ization. Previous to this year, the only dra-
maties club in the high school was the Sa-
lemasquers. This year, however, a dramatics
club was organized for underclassmen. Mem-
bers of the Buskins are all enthusiastic about
their club and work.

For its first year the club chose Martha
Clarke, president; Regina Hilditch, vice-
president; Rita Emery, secretary; Patsy
Bolen, treasurer; Louis Raymond, sargeant-

at-arms. Buskins

To study drama and further dramatic
interest among the students is the purpose of
this club. During the course of the year,
many social meetings were enjoyed, plays
were given in which members alone partici-
pated, and club pins were chosen.

Through work on various plays, includ-
ing stage craft, Buskin members can become
eligible for the older dramatic club, the Sa-
lemasquers.

It is hoped that interest in this newly
organized club will continue in future years.

Last Row: D. Laughlin, V. Cosgarea, R. Ballantine, E. Hansell, L. Johns, M. Everstine,
E. Kelley, B. Donnalley, J. Stratton. Third Row: Y. Rich, V. DeRienzo, A. R. Vincent,
M. L. Cope, J. Carey, L. Hoover, 1. White, M. A. Leipper, J. Malloy. Second Row: B.
Lynech, K. Votaw, L. Donofrio, M. Carr, A. Kuniewicz, A, Sabona, M. Grell, W, Juhn,
A, Chitiea. Front Row: B. Alexander, &. Snepper, R. Hilditch, M, Clarke, R. Emery, L.
Raymomndl, M, Riggs, D. R. Hazeley.

51



Beginning its fourth year as one of Sa-
lem High’s clubs, the Stamp Club elected
these officers: Ted Ursu, president; Lee Will-
man, vice-president, and Margaret Ann Jones
was given the post of secretary-treasurer.

The club is sponsored by Mr. Sander with
Mr. Williams as an adviser.

A comparatively new type of meeting was
practiced by the Stamp Club. The members,
meeting every Monday noon, carried on what
Sl':unp they call a luncheon club meeting. It is just

Club what the name implies. Each member
brought his lunch and after his hunger was
appeased the meeting would come to order.

Members of the club held several con-
tests during the year with prizes going to the
winners. These contests proved interesting
to the majority of students as well as those
in the club.

Various means of entertainment were
provided through the medium of philately.
Guest speakers gave informal talks to the
members throughout the course of the year.

Last Row: Mr, Sander. R. Jaeger, R. Vickers, 8, Simon, W, Spalding, E. Wilkinson,
J. Santarelli. Front Row: (. Hicks, L. Willman, T. Ursu, E. Cobbs, M. A. Jones, R.
Hively, 1. Bennett.



Camera
Club

Last Row: R. Beck, W. Hoch, 8. Simon, . Berry.
Second Row: T. Eberwein, ¥, Myers, . Coffee, H.
Pauline, L. Moss. Front Row: N. Roose, M. Brian, T.
Hoff, 1. Ifink, A. MacDonald, Mrs., Cox,

1938-"39 was the second and the most successful year for the Camera
Club of Salem High. The club was organized in the Spring of 1938, but
because of limited time did not realize its intentions. During the club’s
first meeting last fall, the members elected the following officers: LeRoy
Moss, president; Tom Eberwein, vice-president and acting secretary-treas-
urer.

The first part of the year the club studied a book entitled “Photo-
graphy for Fun” by William Strong. The next project taken up by the
club was the processing of exposed film. The members used the Quaker
office for a dark room and developed and printed their own film. This
project, however, was limited because of lack ot proper equipment. Anoth-
er activity of the club was the monthly contests which were well support-
ed. These contests were held on Jan. 11, March 15, and April 4. The
prizes were free rolls of film and a dollar’'s worth of merchandise from J. H.
Lease Drug Co. Mr. C. W. Kaminsky and Tom Eberwein gave interesting
talks during the year.

53



54

Varsity
.s.

Last Row: J. Vender, W. Rogers, R. Clark, R. Terry,
L. Piersol, Marvin Wukotich. Third Row: Melvin Wu-
kotich, A. Dunlap, R. Beck, . Huddleston, . Greene,
J. Armeni., Second Row: M. Nicora, G. MecLaughlin,
E. Taflin, D, Zappone, 8. Wise, M. Guappone, C.
Woerther, Front Row: J., Dickey, IF. Ftone, E. Dean,
B. Schaeffer, J, Morris, J, Hanslick, J. Syppko, IR, Lutz.

Under the leadership of President Bill Schaeffer; Vice-President-Sec-
retary Bud Dean, Treasurer Joe Morris, and faculty adviser Herbert
Brown, basketball coach, the club had the most successful season since
it reorganization in 1937. Almost all new members purchased the official
club jacket.

In the spring, the club presented its second annual benefit dance in the
High School gym. The gym was very gayly decorated in the club’s colors,
red and black, and a large crowd attended. All money made on the dance
was placed in a fund from which a score board for Reilly stadium will be
bought when it reaches sufficient proportions.

The club sponsored a bonfire pep-rally next to Reilly stadium prior to
the Lisbon-Salem football game at which time “Pie” Baillie, ex-high school
football star, was the speaker.

The club consists of boys who have earned varsity letters in either
football, basketball, track or cross-country.



The aims of the Outdoor Sportsman’s
club are to establish conservation, acquaint
the members with sportsmanship, support
fish and game laws as well as to learn the
proper use of firearms. This year’s club was
very active, participating in many worth
while activities, including a camping trip to
the mountains of Pennsylvania. They also
built a rifle range on the Depot Road for the
use of the club members.

Reorganizing at the half year, the follow-
ing officers were chosen: President, Bob En-
ders; vice-president, Ruben Coy; secretary,
Kenneth O’Connell; treasurer, Joe Vender. Outdoor
During the year the club and its adviser, Mr. - e
Engelhart, went on many hunting and fish- .\pl)l (smen
ing trips to different parts of the county.
The club also started a library of books
dealing with the outdoors, wildlife and con-
servation.

The thirteen club members purchased
club emblems which showed a deer as the
centerpiece with a gun and fishing rod in the
background. The club observed National
Wildlife week with a special program. Mr.
Boring, county game protector, gave to the
club a talk on the preservation of wild life.

Last Row: T. Steffel, R, Ward, Mr. Engelhart, W. Haessly, J. Stratton. Front Row: Il
Booth, IR, Coy, K. O'Connell, It. Enders, 13, Schmidt, J. Vender.

65



56

Under the supervision of Miss Harroff,
Latin teacher, the Soladitas Latina Club has
gone through another successful season.

The enrollment of the club is fifty mem-
bers, all of whom are freshmen and sopho-
mores. Only those students with A and B
averages in Latin were eligible for member-
ship. One of the meetings was devoted to
initiation. Each new member had to come
dressed as a Roman boy or girl.

At one of the earliest meetings, members
elected officers to help them throughout the
yvear. Mary Alice Leipper was elected presi-
Latin dent: Luecia Sharp, secretary; Martha Clark,

: treasurer.

Club The main accomplishment of the club
was the printing of a Latin newspaper, which
was named Vox Latina. The articles in this
paper were written in Latin and compiled by
members of the club. Vivian Foltz was cho-
sen editor of the paper and Rita Emery, as-
sistant editor. The paper was distributed to
Latin students and to the teachers.

Entertainment for each meeting was
planned by the social committee, the chair-
man of which was Rita Emery.

A new and enthusiastic interest has been
taken in the club this year, and a record
membership has been reached.

Front Row: R. Hilditch, R. Emery, B, Leslie, B, Roose, [ Young, Miss Harroff, N.
Roose, R. Neale, M. A, Leipper, M. LaMonica, L., fharp. Second Row: M. Hall, E. La-
briola, R. Ballantine, A. Chitiea, M. Harroff, F. England, L. Johns, E. Dutko, M. Ciri-
costa, A. Kuniewicz, J. A. Mounts, S. Miller, L. Myers. Third Row: R. Corrigan, I.
Irey, W. Steffel, J. Fisher, A. Belan, E. Smith, E. Hill, D. Greene, D. Lance, T. Yates,
M. Williams, H. Ward, R. Pottorf. Last Row: (. Lind, V. Weingart, G. Steffel, J.
Tritsler, P. Ressler, E. Valpe, J. Schaeffer, M. Clark, V. Foltz, N. Beardmore, .J. Atkin-
son, KB, McDeviti.



Spanish
Club

Last Row: N, Chitea, R. Shoe, J. Warner, R. Jaeger,
G. Kleon, J. Nocera, Second Row: M. [Pisher, V., Fin-
ley, B. Valentine, M. Huddleston, F. Swaney. Front
Row: J. Greene, A. Himmelspach, V. Snipes, II. Monks,

J. MeGafific, Miss Hollett.

As in previous years, Los Castellanos, Salem High’s Spanish Club, had
a very successful year under the faculty adviser, Miss Mildred Hollett,
Spanish teacher.

During the course of the year the club held Spanish tea parties, made
colorful song books; and various members participated in a one-act Span-
ish play. Moving pictures of South America and other Spanish-speaking
countries were shown at the social meetings.

Mr. J. Fred Rippey, noted speaker and an ardent Spanish enthusiast,
gave a very interesting talk to members of the club. Other speakers were
also guests of this group.

Club officers were elected during the first semester and held office for
the entire year. Last year there was an election during the first and sec-
ond semesters.

The officers elected were as follows: Nick Chitia, president; Dick
Jaeger, vice-president; Aileen Himmelspach, secretary-treasurer; and Mary
Fisher, sergeant-at-arms.

87



58

The
Crosscup
Kiss

N. Chitiea, J. Evans, B, Vickers, M. J. Lora, J. Green-
eisen, ', Lantz D. Vincent, N, Lantz, D. Milligan, B.
Rogers, M. J. Britt, P. Stevens, B. Williams, R. Capel,
M. I. Bmery, M. Layden.

On December 8 and 9 the Senior Class presented “The Crosscup Kiss”,
a three-act comedy by Carl Webster Pierce, under the direction of Mr.
James McDonald and student director, Mary Jane Britt.

The stage was set to represent two different offices, those of Seman
and Robert Crosscup. The story of the play centers around Robert Cross-
cup, who is fresh home from college and takes over the management of his
father’s little candy business in competition with Everett Randall’s big
company. Randall starts an advertising campaign he hopes will submerge
Robert, leading off with a radio hour of well-known entertainers.

Seman then purchases program time and features three vocalists,
Lolly, Lee and Margie. So that the audience could see as well as hear this
fifteen-minute broadcast, the girls sang from the auditorium balcony
where a microphone was placed.

All in all, the play with its clever plot and unusual setting was a huge
success.



Bringing to the Salem High School stage
an entirely new and unique mystery farce,
the Junior Class presented “Murder In Re-
hearsal,” written by Austin Goetz and very
capably directed by James M. McDonald, as-
sisted by Ada Shriver, student director.

The uniqueness of the play was shown in
that no scenery was used, as well as in the
way the plot was handled.

The entire three acts take place in a
theater where a mystery play is in rehearsal.
The director is mysteriously shot, and in
trying to find the murderer the sheriff sus-

pects everyone that is in the theater and fin- Murder
ally ends up with the tables of suspicion turn- E "
ed, and everyone suspects him. in

The breath-taking ending reveals that Rehearsal

the director is not really dead, but merely
acting in an attempt to improve his pro-
duction.

The characters were as follows:

Jack Ellery, Robert Shoe; Claudia War-
ren, Elizabeth Hart; Mrs. Fiske Warren,
Dolores Jones; Harold Knight, James Schaef-
fer; Morton Hill, Virgil Stamp; Trilby, Vir-
ginia Nan; Sheila Burnett, Ruth West; Chub-
by Forbes, Edward Cavanaugh; Sheriff Cul-
len, Richard Beck; Marge Penny, Esther
Fowler; Bernice Simms, Betty Jane Bischel;
Daffy Carmichael, Jack Warner; Stack Hil-
ton, Howard Bennett.

Standing: E. Hart, E. Fowler, J. Schaeffer, D. Jones, V. Stamp, L. Nan, J. Warner, R.
Shoe, H. Bennett, R, Beck, A. Shriver, Seated: E. Cavanaugh, B. Bichsel, R, Wesl.



60




61



FOOTBALL

Salem High’s football eleven had a very successful season this year, winning six and
losing three, for one of their best season’s in recent years.

Dean cracked over right tackle for seven yards to score the first touchdown of the
year, as the Quakers downed Sebring 39-0 in the opener. Wise followed Dean with an
eighty-yvard run for the second score.

Inspired by their victory over Sebring the boys downed Ravenna 25-0 the next week.
The following week they went down in defeat at the hands of East Liverpool, before the
largest crowd to jam its way into Reilly Stadium in recent years.

The local lads went down in defeat again at Struthers, 25-12, when Anderson of
Struthers romped for touchdowns on four long runs. However, the boys came back and
downed Wellsville 14-7 and Lisbon 12-0 on the next two Fridays.

Two of the Quakers’ greatest victories came on the §re
took the measure of two mighty elevens, Dover img 6-
found their old rival, Alliance, a little too tough oweve
before the Aviator onslaught on a sng f

Coach Carl Schroeder loses ele
good boys left to form a nucleus fd
Dick Terry, Bill Schaeffer, and B
Thomas, tackles; Mike Guappone,: gt
and John Syppko, backs.

o Saturdays, when they
Barbertg o The boys




Last Row: [I°, DeAntonio, J. Volio,
J. Benedict, R. Malloy, G. Baillie, T.
Beery. E. Hansell, W. Zeller, R.
Umberger,

Third Row: Coach Schroeder, B, Bru-
derly, A'sst Manager, C. Greene, H.
Shoe, J. Tinslev, C. Tolp, A. Pilch,
M. Nicora, Head Manager, T. Jones,
A'sst Coach, Second Row: J, Svppko,
R. Clark, M. Wukotich, M. Wukotich,
R. Beck, J. Vender, J. Morris, L.
Piersol, D. Thomas. Front Row: R.
Terry, &, Wise, M. Guappone, Cap-
tain B. Schaeffer, E. Dean, M. Oana,
C, Woerther, W. Rogers,

One of the outstanding fea-
tures of this year’s team was
its fine deception on offense.
Schroeder believes the faking
in this year’s backfield was
the finest he had had since he
has been at Salem. Dean,
who handled the ball on all
fakes, and Marvin Wuko-
tich and Stu Wise, were the
boys who made this offensive
threat so valuable.

Bill Rogers and Bud Dean
were elected honorary co-cap-
tains at the squad's banquet
at the close of the season.

The Quakers were hard hit
with injuries this reason, but
had capable reserves to fill in
until the varsity boys were
back in the lineup. Guappone
played with a broken hand.
Rogers’ broken blood ves-
sel in the leg was probably
the worst injury received all
year, for the boys went to Do-
ver and downed a mighty
eleven in order to bring back
the ball and victory for their
crippled teammate. This is
just one of the examples of
the fine team spirit this year.

63



1938-1939
BASKETBALL

oA

ALLE)

Last Row: Capt. W. Schaeffer,
;. Truncan, A, Dunlap, J.
Dickey, Second Row: (. Me-
Laughlin, B. Sutter, M. Oana,
M. Thomas. First Row: L.
Knepp, Coach Herb Brown, J.
Kleon.

With but four varsity lettermen back this year, Coach Herb Brown
was confronted with what looked to be a disastrous season. However, the
team had an average season, but certainly not a poor one.

The lettermen, Bill Schaeffer, Jim Dickey, Amos Dunlap and Glen
McLaughlin saw considerable action during the '37-°38 season and were
called upon to hold up the Salem name this year. Other members of the
team were Burton Sutter, Galen Duncan, Mike Qana, Mike Thomas, Jim
Kleon and Bob Shoe.

The Quakers finished the year with nine victories and eight setbacks.
They suffered from what is known as an “off-and-on” year. After show-
ing very poor form in losing to a rather inferior Youngstown East quin-
tet, the boys went to Massillon to defeat the Tigers in a thrilling over-time
contest. The game, played on a strange floor was the best the Salem lads
played all year.

Outstanding performers, as far as scoring was concerned, were Amos
Dunlap and Bill Schaeffer. Amos scored 100 points to lead the team, while
Bill collected 90 to finish in the runner-up spot.

64



The Quakers began the season December 15 at Lisbon in a new
gym. They came away victorious with a 28 to 24 count. Next
came the first home game with Ravenna. Salem won 24 to 20. The
first defeat of the year was suffered at the hands of the Alumni.
The score was 29 to 21.

The Red and Black lads continued their losing ways the fol-
lowing week when they dropped a game to Dover by a score of
28 to 23.

They broke back into the “win” column again with a 28 to 22
victory over Alliance. Sweet revenge for a football defeat! Salem
played a bang-up game against the Aviators.

Next, Youngstown Rayen fell before the Quakers’ onslaught
in a very rough game. The score was 25 to 22.

Then came an easy 42 to 31 win over East Palestine, but on
the next night they dropped a poorly-played game to Youngstown
East by a score of 28 to 22.

Warren then proceeded to take the measure of Salem’s team
by beating them 28 to 24. Then the Brownmen put on their top
scoring feat of the year by piling up 43 points to Youngstown
Chaney’s 17.

Next came the big Massillon upset, Salem coming through 27
to 24 in an overtime. Sutter made a long shot to “ice’” the game.

Liverpool walloped Salem 27 to 20 as did Akron West by a
19 to 17 score. Salem beat Wellsville 34 to 22 as they did Board-
man 36 to 20. Then came a crushing defeat at the hands of
Struthers, for the last game of the year.

For the first game of the sectional tournament, Salem drew
Youngstown Woodrow Wilson and lost the game 27 to 25 to end
the year’s play.

65



66

RESERVE BASKETBALL

The Salem High reserves had a very successful season this
year winning cixteen and losing but three. Their three losses be-
ing to East Liverpool, Rayen, and Salem Hi-Y. Probably the out-
standing players were Robert Shoe, Mike Thomas, Jim Kleon, and
Jim Armeni. Because of the graduation of five varsity men, most
of this year’s reserves will be advanced next year to the varsity.
This year’s secondaries will be very important to Brown in build-
ing his 1939 team. Mike Thomas was the leading scorer for his
team, hooping in a total of 144 points. This year’s team was one
of the finest reserve quintets that has appeared on the local floor
in recent years. The success of the team was attributed to the fine
cooperative spirit that existed among the bovs. There was very
little individual play and good team work. It takes five players to
make a team, not one star and four boys to fill up suits. The team
was composed of eight freshmen, McGaffick, Martinelli, Volio,
Cozad, Tinsley, Ritchie, Buckman, and Miller; four sophomores,
Umberger, Armeni, and Thomas; two juniors, Kleon and Shoe.
Most of the team are underclassmen; therefore, the experience
gained this year should result in good varsity teams during the
next few years. The following is the season’s record:

Salem 14—TFairfield Reserves 13 Salem 29—Youngstown East 16
Salem 15—Fairfield Varsity 10 Salem 28-—Massillon 22

Salem 21—Lisbon 13 Salem 26—East Liverpool 30

Salem 27—Ravenna 18 Salem 26-—Salem Hi-Y 29

Salem 31—Fairfield Varsity 29 Salem 27—Wellsville 15
(overtime) Salem 32—Boardman 17

Salem 34—Dover 24 Salem 24-—Rayen 28

Salem 27-—Alliance 26 Salem 24 —Alliance 15

Salem 33—East Palestine 12 Salem 34—Struthers 23

Last Row: Sophomore Manager R. Lowry, Junior Manager T. Ursu.
Buchmann,
Ritchie, R.

Second Row: K. McGafficlk, R. Jeager, P, Cozad, J. Tinsley, B.
L. Martinelli, J. Drakulich, Coach T, Jones. Front Row: R.
TUmberger, J. Volio, R. Shoe, J. Armeni, W. Miller.



Basketball is one of the finest games to teach co-opera-
tion, team-work and good sportsmanship. In any sport and
in life one can’t always be on the winning side. The breaks
have to be taken as they come. Basketball is a game of
skill and cunning. In football and track natural ability is
foremost, but on the hardwoods it is not brute strength that
counts, but quick thinking and proper timing as well as
hours of practice. All good basketball players play because
they love the game, it gets in their veins. The thump of the
basketball on the floor, the shouts of the enthusiastic spec-
tators, the shrill whistle of the referee, and glorious swish
that means another goal has been scored is music to the
ears of all lovers of this great American game.

Salem is very definitely a basketball town and has long
been regarded as such by the leading teams in the state. Not
that Salem goes to the state meet every year, but Brown’s
lads have always been well up among the leaders in state
ranking. The success of the Salem teams can be partially
attributed to Joe Kelley and the Memorial Building and
Smith’s intramural program for building up the potential
stars for Brown to use on his championship squads.

67



68

TRACK Coach Cope’s 1939 track team enjoyed a
very successful season at the expense of their
opponents, showing up well against such
schools as Rayen, Boardman, Lisbon and
Louisville. In the Salem Night Relays and
the district meet, Salem was well up in the
running. In the Columbiana County meet,
the Salem team was in there fighting for its
alma mater, and as a result made an excel-
lent showing.

The outstanding stars of the season were
Charles Huddleston, Captain Joe Morris,
Frank Stone, Amos Dunlap, Bob Clark, Bill
Schaeffer, all except Clark being lost to the
team next year through graduation. This
year Cope had ten letermen, all of whom de-
veloped in great shape to make this year’s
team one of the finest ever produced at Sa-
lem High School.

The team was coached by Frederick E.
Cope, former Mt. Union athlete and holder of
the Ohio two-mile and five-mile records and
R. B. Clarke, former University of Illinois
star.

Among the outstanding stars of the year
who will return next year are Ernest Turn-
er, Tom Rhodes, Art Chappell, Joe Vendor,
Elliott Hansell, Bob Clark, Bob Scullion, Wal-
ter Bolinger and Kenneth O’Connell.

Last Row! G, Stewart, J. Eakin, H. Zimnjerman, B. Ash, Schafer, R, £hoe, W. Kerr,
Barchey, R. Ward, Homing, A. Chappel, TRhird Row: Mr, Clarke, P, Stevens, H. Holver-
stadt, T. Rhodes, B. Helm, G. Whinnery, K} O'Connell, R. Jaeger, E, Hansell, B. Rance,

G. Coffee, Burcaw, L. Colian, Mr. Cope. PBecond Row: R. Beck, J. Dickey, R. Clark,
F. Stone, J. Armeni, Captain, J, Morris, A, Punlap, W, Schaeffer, J, Hanzlick, R. Julian,
EFront Row: Wilson, G, Dickey, E. Cobb, V. Steffel, M. Nicora, D. Sankey, Goldberg,

E. Myers, I, Bush, A. Bolinger.




CROSS COUNTRY

Last Row] Ii. Breault, R. Lutz, A. Dunlap, J. Hutter, Front Row: Coach |Ciark, J.
Dickey, C.JHuddleston E. Taflan, manager.

Although the Cross Country team’s rec-
ord is only mediocre, the team did develop
some material for next year’s squad. The
following boys will be back next year for
Coach Clarke to build his 1939 team around:
Hutter, Breault, Dolnar, Boone, Bartchy,
and O’Connell. In the district meet held in
Akron, Salem placed sixth out of eleven
teams. Charles Huddleston was the only
medal winner in this event, snagging fifth
and the right to compete in the State Cross
Country meet at Columbus. In this Huddles-
ton placed about fortieth out of one hundred
contestants.

During the regular season, hefore the dis-
trict and state meets, Salem did not fare so
well, being beaten by several Akron teams.
In a meet with North, East, South, Garfield
and Buchtel, Salem placed fourth. But the
season’s record was good considering the ma-
terial. Next vear Clarke should have a much
finer team as most of his boys this year
were green.

Huddleston was the only boy to receive a
varisty award. The following received re-
serve letters for their good work: Dickey,
Hutter, Breault, Lutz, Dunlap and Dolnar.

The following seniors will be lost by grad-
uation: Huddleston, Dickey, Lutz and Dun-
lap, to make way for the up-and-coming stars
of 1939.




70

Last Row|

W.

Tullis

Mr,

Jones, C. Tolp, 8. Wagner, J. FFisher, Front Row: %, Spacl,

Mr. Ted Jones was the new golf coach
this year. Mr. Jones, himself an enthusi-
astic golfer and lover of boys, coached the
team through a very tough schedule, in
which the team showed up very well.

The team had a roster of ten lads but
only four could play in one game. The four
varsity men were Si Wagner, Art Mieter,
Warren Tullis, and “Ike” Spack. All are
juniors and will be back next year.

The team had games with many schools
in this vicinity, including East Liverpool,
Alliance, Canton, and Youngstown Rayen.
The team practiced when the weather was
good, three times a week. Usually they had
scheduled games twice a week, so in all the
team was working out five days a week.

This year, as in former years, the team
has practiced at the Salem Golf Club. The
club has been very cooperative in allowing
the team to use its course. It isn’t every
town that has a golf club that will allow a
school team to use its course free of charge.
The team owns very little equipment, so the
players have to furnish most of their equip-
ment themselves., Next year the team ex-
pects to own most of the equipment so, with
the four varsity men returning and new
clubs and boys, a very successful season is
expected.

H. Meitcr,




Last Row:

AT
i

Although a minor sport at Salem High,
tennis has gained considerable interest in
the past two years. With better teams win-
ning more matches, the tennis situation has
been brought into the student’s focus of
interest.

Coached by Herbert Jones, the team this
year had a heavy schedule, playing some
twelve matches with various out-of-town
teams.

The mainstay of the team was Bill Rog-
ers, last year’s letterman, who was available
again this season. He formed the nucleus
for the squad. The remainder of the team
candidates were as follows: Bob Vickers, Lee
Willman, Dick Berry, Jack Warner, Jack
Wright, Stewart Wise, and LeRoy Moss.
The balance of the squad was made up of
these boys.

Matches were secured with the following
schools: Rayen, East, Warren, Lisbon, Alli-
ance, Struthers, Sebring, and Youngstown
South.

All home matches were held at the Salem
Country Club, as usual.

!

R.

! 4

Viekers, Mr. Jones, F. McNgkol, W. Rogers. L. Moss.

Warner, J. Wright, 8, Wise, L. Willaman, I§. Berry,

Front Row:

TENNIS

71



72




73



BOARD OF EDUCATION

About the group of men pictured here, the majority of
students know very little.

These men are seldom seen but they are really respon-
sible for many advantages that we students have. It was
they who proposed a new addition for our school. They are
the ones who appropriate money, determine the length of
our school year ,and help us in many projects which other-
wise would be impossible.

Mr. F. P. Mullins and Mr. George F. Koontz serve as
president and clerk-treasurer of the Board respectively.

In August of last year a change was made in the Board
membership. Mr. C. R. Reich resigned. To fill out the un-
expired term, Mr. A. E. Beardmore, '14, was appointed.

With these facts in mind, we wish to extend our sincere
appreciation and gratitude to the members of the Board for
their faithful service and for the many advantages they
have made possible.

E. S. Dawson, A. E. Beardmore, E. S. Kerr, F. P. Mullins, James H. Wilson,
George F. Koontz, Joel H. Sharp




PRINCIPAL

H. M. Williams

For the past three years he has been working for the
good and for the benefit of the student body. For three
years he has helped any and all who sought his help.

Just by these few words you undoubtedly know “he” is
Harold M. Williams, principal of Salem High School.

It has been Mr. Williams who backed plans that had
never before been attempted; and it was he who saw each
one through to its completion.

During the past year Mr. Williams brought to us as-
semblies which proved to be educational as well as interest-
ing and humorous.

With this message, Mr. Williams, we, the class of ’39,
leave with the hope that you will surpass your previous rec-
ord in the years to come.

75




76

DEANS

Mr. Smith had the great honor of being the first Dean of Boys
in Salem High School.

He was chosen for this post because he is so well liked by the
boys and because of his understanding of the problems of teen-age
youths.

Mr. Smith is well acquainted with the majority of Salem High
boys because of the touch football and intramural basketball teams
he organized and instructed.

His wit and ability to talk man-to-man with the boys have
made him a very capable man for the job.

Miss Hart’s understanding and high ideals, which have made
her so capable as dean of girls ,have carried her successfully
through another year at Salem High School.

Her duty is to give guidance to the co-eds of the school, and
her friendly smile and understanding sympathy have enshrined her
in the hearts of those she has served.

She assists the freshmen girls in planning their four-year cur-
riculum and helps senior girls in deciding upon their colleges and
careers.

She is one person we could not get along without.

Lewis Smith M. Maude Hart




Ella Thea Cox
Biology

A. V. Henning

American History
Commercial Law

Herbert Jones
Chemistry

John Paul Olloman
Biology

John C. Guiler
Public Speaking
International
Relations
Sociology
American
Government

R. B. Clarke
Physics
General Science

i



78

Hazel Douglass

Plane Geometry
Alg=bra

Theo. R. Jones

General Science
Sociology
Economics

R. W. Hilgendorf
Bockkeeping
Sociology

General Business

Martha S, MecCready
Algebra
Solid Geometry
Trigonometry

Claritel Bickel
Stenography

Isabelle Engelhart
Home Economics



E. A. Engelhart

General Shop
Mechanical Drawing

Karl W. Sander
Industrial Arts

Ethel Beardmore

German
World History

Mary C. Roth

French
American History

Isabelle Ritt
Home Economics

Mildred Hollett

Spanish
English

79



80

James M. McDonald

Dramatics
English

Lillian Schroeder
Hygiene

Dorothy Harroff
Latin
English

Sarah Hanna

English
Physical Education

Loren D. Early

English
Social Studies

Chester M. Brautigam

English
Band

Frederick Cope

Physical Education

Carl F. Schroeder

Football Coach
Social Studies

Physical Geography




Herbert Brown
Basketball Coach
General Math
Boys Hygiene

Vivienne Wilt
Record Clerk

Reba Dilworth

Secretary to Superin-
tendent

Ethel Headrick
Instructor of Art

Janice Weaver
Secretary to Principal

Julia Bodo

Secretary to Board of
Education

Janice Satterthwaite
Instructor of Music

Lois Lehman
Librarian

81



82

‘IAHN anp OLLIER AGAIN"

Repeated acceptance by discriminating Year
Book Boards has inspired and sustained the
Jahn & Ollier slogan that gathers increas-
ing significance with each succeeding year.

Modern wood-cut styls illustration of
Avenue looking north from Chicago Art lmlulul-

JAHN & OLLIER ENGRAVING CO

817 West Washington Blvd., Chicago, lll. - Telephone MONroe 7080

Commercial Artists, Photographers and Makers of Fine Printing Plates for Black and Colors




C. B. Hunt & Son

Manufacturers of

Engineering Specialties

Success to the Graduates
of 1939

May come only to those who are
prepared to take advantage of
their opportunities. Make up your
mind that you’ll have money when
you need it. Start a savings ac-
count with the first pay from
your first job, even if it’s only
One Dollar. It will grow.

The
First National
Bank

Member F. D. L C.

ART’S IS YOUR STORE!

Buy On Any One of Art’s Four Plans:

1. Pay Cash.

2. 30 or 60-Day Account.
3. Lay-Away Account.

4, One Year to Pay.

ART, the Jeweler

Oldest Charge Account Jeweler

Groner’s Service

Complete Line of Sunoco
Products

PERFECT LUBRICATION AND
CAR WASHING

Corner West State and Pine

Phone 1998

83



84

Salem’s Largest most Modern
and Completely Equipped
Auto Service

Your Local Ford Dealer

E. L. \Yrote
Motor Co.

721 South Ellsworth Ave.
Phone 927-928

SCHWARTZ'S

Young Enough to Keep Modern

Old Enough to Keep Friends

Salem, Ohio

Congratulations to the
Class of ’39

When your dreams come true see

MARY S. BRIAN

115 So. Broadway Salem, O.

The Curtis Studio

Photographs

372 E. State Street

A. R. Talbot
SIGNS

Any Kind, Any Place

Nick Chitiea: Well I always throw myself
into every job I undertake.

Dan Buechman: Did you ever think of dig-
ging a well.

Helen Piticar: Why didn't you finish your
alphabet soup. There’s just a few letters left
in your plate.

Helen Moga: I know, but they spell spinach.

Rita Jame Fisher: I hear your boy friend
had a finger in a big transportation deal, Miss
Dean.

Gwen: Yes, he thumbed a ride across the
country.

Gloria Gibson—People take off their hats
to my accordion playing.

Esther Fowler: Oh, are you quite accom-
plished.

Gloria: No, all I can play is the Star
Spangled Banner.

Mrs. Dunlap: Tell me why you fed this
elephant that box of moth balls yesterday?

Amos: We're going to store him for the win-
ter, the boss says, and I don’t want him to get
any moths in his trunk.




(ompliments

Mullins Manufacturing

Corporation

Salem, Ohio

85



86

There are Lots of sz'ngs

You Mean
To Have

\\f"emérsﬂ///,

W\ Sswiet 1

SO

THE

FARMERS

NATIONAL BANK
Salem, Ohio

—and a Savings Account with The
Farmers National Bank will put you on
the road to most of them.

This bank, which has served the district
ever since 1846, has always had a wel-
come for Salem High School students and
its service and safety have contributed to
the prosperous progress of generation
after generation of graduates.

Why not stop in, now, and make the ac-
quaintance of our officers?

You will find them glad to talk with you.

MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Congratulations to the
Class of '39

HAINAN’S
RESTAURANT

“Hardware for
Hard Wear”

from

The
Glogan-Myers
Hardware Co.

139 SOUTH BROADWAY
SALEM, OHIO

Phone 807




Happiness and Prosperity to

Class of '39

WESTERN AUTO ASSOCIATE STORE

187 S. Broadway

Satisfaction Guaranteed or Your Monev Back

Compliments of

The
Salem
China
Co.

Quaker City
Foundryinc.

Manufacturers of

Fine Castings

Salem. Ohio

ISALY’S

ICE CREAM

ENDS THE QUEST FOR THE BEST

87



88

H. G. Dow Roofing & Supply Co.

Headquarters for Roll Roofing, Asphalt, Brick Siding, Asbestos
Siding, Asbestos and Asphalt Shingles of All Kinds and
Colors, Roof Coating and Steel Roofing and Nails

525 Vine Avenue

Phone 171 or 1429

(ongratulations!

We take this opportunity to ex-
tend congratulations to the 1939
graduating class. May their future
be laden with happiness and suc-
cess. We repeat: Congratulations.

McArtor Floral Co.

Salem, Ohio

Mr. MacDonald: With a little thinking I
managed to win ten dollars at bridge last night.

Mr. Early: Beginner's luck.

Mr, MacDonald: Why, I began playing
bridge years ago!

Mr. Early: I know, but you've just begun
thinking.

Mary Fisher: My maiden aunt is afraid of
her own shadow.

Virge Stamp: Well, I don’t blame her, with
that profile of hers!

Miss Douglas: Now, if I substract 25 from 37
what’s the difference?

Ruth West: Yeah! That's what I say. Who
cares,

Doris Hinkle: Do you think the radio will
ever take the place of the newspaper?

Dick Jaeger: No, you can't swat the flies
with a radio.

Stanley Kubas: Just think Jane has gone
back to Arizona for her lungs.

Peg Stewart—Poor dear, she’s so absent-
minded that she is always forgetting something.

Alyse MacDonald: I'll bet you were bored on
your trip over and back.

Ken McConner—Oh, My, No, something was
coming up all the time.

“Keep on Clz'mbz'ng’ 1

This Is My Advice to the Class of 1939

I. F. MELLINGER

Lumber and Builders’ Supplies — Manufacturing of Truck
and Trailer Bodies

Leetonia, Ohio




Nick Chitiea: I grew six feet taller after I
juined the medical corps.

Phil Stevens: You must have slept on a
stretcher.

Katherine Sturgeon: I've spent half my life
reaching for the stars.

Louis Zimmerman—A dreamer, eh.

Katherine: No, I collect autographs in
Hollywood.

Visitor: Has the principal of your school a
large sta{f to help him with his work?

Ed Furr: I'll say! It’s about three feet long
and does he whack you.

Alice Zatko: How's your boyfriend?

Ruth Schmidt: He doesn’'t feel so well, I
made him a club sandwich for lunch.

Alice: Was the club you made it out of
Hickory or Cedar?

Dick Beck—Even when I work at top speed,
my work is piling up all the time.

Alice: I thought you were a football player.

Dick: I am. My work is piling up the other
team.

Eugene Neale: I got skin trouble.
Valois Finley: What are you taking for it?
Eugene: Well, how much will you give me.

Edwards Food Store

Owner, C. Lozier

Quality Meats and Groceries
Ice Cream and Candy

Free Delivery
382 N. Lincoln Phone 327

FLOUR, FEED, GRAINS, SEEDS,
LIME, FERTILIZERS
POULTRY SUPPLIES, BARN PAINTS

WALTER A. MOFF
FEED MILL

782 S. Breadway Phone 147

ONE ROBIN
DOES NOT
MAKE A
SPRING

Nor does low price alone make VALUE, for quality, too, must be
present. We solicit your patronage on the promise of the RIGHT
QUALITY at the RIGHT PRICE. In fact, that promise is the
very cornerstone upon which we built our business.

J. H. Lease Drug Co.

89



90

Do You Follow the

Crowds to

The Salem Diner

&

We Can’t Serve It All,
So We Serve the Best

THE WILL OF SENIOR—?

To mom, I leave my coats and trousers to brush,

To my sister I leave her love letters I haven't
read.

To mom, I leave my coats and trousers to brush.

To my flivver I leave a quart of listerine.

To my next friend in chapel I leave some
liniment.

And to my best girl, Kate, I leave the remain-
ing 25 cents I didn’'t spend on her.

Freshman Student: “Gee, I wish I knew as
much as you do.”

Mr. Prof. Jones: “Don't mention it, my boy,
a mere trifle.”

Judge: “Come, now, have you any excuse”

Robert Malloy: “Well, your honor, my girl
friend fell asleep in the back seat.”

Mr. Ted Jones: “I hear you've taken up
golf. What do you go round in?”
Joe Fisher: “Well, usually in a sweater.”

Miss Hart: “What are the three verb
forms?”

Bill Dunlap: “Indicative, interrogative, and
imperative.”

Miss Hart: “Give an example of each.”

Bill: “Tom is sick—pause—Is Tom sick?—
Longer pause—Sick ‘em Tom!”

Complz’mmts

HUFFER’S HOME BAKERY

737 E. State

Phone 116

Free Delivery




THE SMITH CO.

The Richelieu Store

Fancy Food Products

Home Made Pastries

Salted Nuts of All Kinds

Phone: 818 - 819

240 E. State St.

Miss McCready: (after explaining a long
equation in Algebra):

“And now we get X equals O.”

Impellitteri and Rifkind: Gee, all that work
for nothing.”

Messer: “Columbus was a farmer.”

Ballassi: “Yeah?”

Messer: “Yeah, didn't he plough the seas
and plant his foot on America.”

Miss Harroff: “What’s an echo, LeRoy?”

LeRoy Moss: “An echo, teacher, is the only
thing that can deprive a woman of the last
word.”

Maxine Bradley: “Aren’t those chimes melo-
diously beautiful?

Such Harmony! So inspiring!”

Bill Loutzenhiser: “You'll have to speak
louder. Those confounded bells are making
such a racket I can't hear you.”

Mr. Clark: “Walter, can you explain wireless
telegraphy "

Walter Wagoner: “Yas'm! If you had a long,
long houn” ’dawg, one what stretched from
Cleveland to Cincinnaty and you stepped on
his tail in Cleveland and he barked in Cin-
cinnaty—why, that would be plain telegraphy.
In wireless telegraphy you does the same thing
without the dawg.”

Compliments Of

THE
PENNZOIL
COMPANY

(ongratulations to the
(lass of 1939

Endres & Gross
Flowers and Gifts

91



Congratulations to
the Class of 1939

SMITH CREAMERY

240 E. Fourth Street Phone 907

Mrs. Duncan: And what time did you get in
last night?

The Management Of Galen: At a gquarter of twelve.

Mrs, Duncan: Nonsense; I heard the clock
strike three,
the Galen: Well, three is a quarter of twelve.

Dorothy Hinkle: Tell me, what is the first

thing that turns green in the spring?
I E Janice Greene: That's easy. It is Christmas
jewelry.

G. Kleon: Do you like to play with blocks?
AND Chas. Sell: Not since I've grown up,

G. Kleon: Then why are you forever
scratching your head?

G Iz z s | QD Mrs. Early—What's vour husband’'s average

income?
Mrs. MacDonald: Oh around midnight.

THEATRES :
Waiter: Your dessert, please?
Ruth West—Pie La mode, with ice cream.
Salem, Ohio (true).
The one-ring circus was visiting a town in
EXtel‘ldS best wishes to the the hills. The folks there recognized all the in-
struments of the band except the slide trom-
Class Of 1939 bcne. One old settler watched the player for

qu'te some time and then said: “There’s a trick
to it; he ain’t really swallerin’ it!”

92




Woltord Photo Supply

Everything Photographic!
Buy Your Photo Supplies at Salem’s Only Exclusive

Photographic Dealer.

210 E. State, Over Famous Market

Senior Pictures In This Annual Made by
Calvin L. Wolford

Neta Lantz: What color dress will you wear
to the ball?

Ruth Engle: We're supposed to wear some-
thing to match our boyfriend's hair, so I'll wear
black. What will you wear?

Neta: Oh, I don't think I'll go; my boyfriend
is bald.

Alvin Robbins: I'll tell you Hicksville peo-
ple just what's’ wrong with your town.

Fritz Kloos: Nothing doing!

Al:  Yes, that’s the trouble exactly.

Libby Hart: I don’t know a thing about
cooking, How long should one cook spaghetti?
Dick Berry: Oh, about ten inches.

Betty Bischel: Our ice cream can't be beat.
Beb Schaeffer: No. Well just watch me give
it a licking.

Albert Linder: Tell me Bill, why they use
knots instead of miles on the ocean?

Bill Segesman. Because, they've got to have
the ocean tide.

W. Broomall: My brother's been learning to
play the saxophone for the past six months.

Jack Warner: Do the notes bother him?

Wade: He should worry about neighbors
who write complaining letters.

Compliments of

D. Nelson Bailey

Registered Piano Tuner

628 E. 4th St. Phone 440
Salem, O.

J. H. LEASE
LUNCHEONETTE

STATE AND LINCOLN

93



94

Nunn-Bush Shoes
For Men

Red Cross Shoes
For Women

Free X-Ray Fitting
Service

HALDI'S

Children’s Shoes

Men’s and Women’s
Hosiery

JOURNEY’S

For Motorcycles, Bicycles
Repairing

196 West State Street

BETTER MEATS

at

BETTER PRICES
SIMON BROS.

Class of 39 Congratulations

Your Friends of the

METROPOLITAN LIFE

Wish You Success in all of
Your Efforts

Salem is Proud of You

Arthur S. Brian

All Forms of Insurance

541 E. State Phone 719

Mrs. Moor: “George, you mustn’'t go fishing
with John. He bhas the measles.”

George: “Oh, that doesn't matter. I never
catch anything when I go fishing, anyhow.”

Harvey Rickart: “Yes, once I loved a girl
and she made a fool out of me.”

Katey Rich (frifle bored): “My! What a
lasting impression some girls make!”

Ham: “What would you do if a girl dared
you to carry her upstairs.”
Minson: “I'd be inclined to take her up.”

Ealahan: “Pictuare me,” she cried, “in your
arms.”
And so he framed her.

John Evans: “Shall we waltz?”
Marge: “It's all the same to me.”
John: “Yes. I noticed that.”

Mr. Henning: “Your history paper is just
like the student’s who sat next to you in the
exam.”

Vito Faini: “Well, they say that history re-
peats itself.”

Lazowdi: “What is the date, please?”

Mr. Pasquale: “Never mind the date. The
examination in more important.”

Lazowski: “Well, sir, I wanted to have
something right on my paper.”




Congratulations to the Class of 1939

W. S. ARBAUGH

QUALITY FURNITURE

Wife, to husband inquiring why they never
have any money:

“It's the neighbors, dear. They're always do-
ing something we can't afford.”

“Can I lead a good Christian life in New
York City on $15 a week?” a young man once
asked Dr. S. Parkes Cadman.

“My boy,” was the reply, “that’s all you can
do.”

The employer called his secretary: “Here,
Miss Weaver, look at this letter. I can’t make
out whether it's from my tailor or my lawyer.
They are both named Smith.”

This is what the secretary read: “I have be-
gun your suit. It will be ready to be tried on
Thursday.”

“Say, waiter, is this an incubator chicken?
It tastes like it.”

“I don't know, sir.”

“It must be. Any chicken that has a mother,
could never get as tough as this one.”

Salesman: “I wonder why they don’t hang
horse thieves any more at Crimson Gulch.”

Cactus Joe: “Wal, there ain’t any more.”

Salesman: “No more thieves?”
Cactus Joe: “No—no more horses.”

1267-R 1267-R
Salem Hi,
I'll tell you why
Parshality Prices
Is worth vour try
Hosiery and Lingerie
At a price you all can pay.

ROSE B. PARSHALL

1267-R 189 8. Ellsworth 1267-R

McBANE - McARTOR
DRUG CO.

Prescriptions
Drugs Sundaes
Candy and Soda
Fountain

Phone 216
Next to State Theater

496 East State St.

393 North Lincoln Avenue

Many Service Stations Change Ownership With the Seasons, But
SHEEN’S Has Lasted Through the Years, Building a Reputation
for Honest, Reliable Service.

E. C. Sheen, Jr., Is Proprietor of

SHEEN’S SUPER-SERVICE STATION

Salem, Ohio

95



96

ALTHOUSE MOTOR CO.

40
Dodge and Plymouth

Why Not Switch to Dodge and Save Money?
For Better Used Cars—See Althouse

Cars and Trucks

Trade in Salem
If its Photographic, We Have it
Cameras, Enlargers, Films,

Papers, Chemicals

Photo Sales Service

Opposite Grand Theater

J. V. Fisher
Real Estate — Insurance
1059 East State St.

Phone 875

He tilted her lovely head toward him and
bent over her frem ilous mouth. He gazed in-
tently at her for a moment—then he said soft-
ly, “I am going to have to pull that tooth.”

Lick Terry (viciously attacking a p'ece of
chicken): “This must be an incubator chicken.”

Amos Dunlap: “Why?”

Dick: “No chicken with a mother could be
so tough.”

Friend: “How did your article on perpetual
motion turn out?”

Author: “It's a success. Every time I send
it out it comes back.”

Miss McCready: “A dog fills an empty space
in a man's life.”

“Tiger” Lyons: “Yes, especially a hot-dog!”

Mr, Ted Jones: “What am I going to do with
these girls who insist on talking?”

Harvey Rickert (from kack of room) “Move
them back here.”

They were looking at the kangaroo at the
zoo, when an Irishman said:

“Beg pardon, sir, what kind of a creature
is that?”

“Oh,” said the gentleman, “that is a native
of Australia.”

“Gool heavens!"” exclaimed Pat. “An’ me
sister married one o' them!"”

Compliments of

GEO. A. HOLROYD

Dealer in

PITTSBURGH AND OHIO COAL




Greetings to the Graduates of 1939!

Baseball

Going Fishing- Football
Going Hunting- %aske'tball
ennis

Playing ) Golf

City News and Sporting Goods Co. &~

Next to State Theatre C. S. Chisholm, Mgr.

Baby Ear of Corn: “Mama, where did I come
from?”

Mama Ear of Corn: “Husk, dear, the stalk ’
brought you.”
Mr. Clark: “Mr. Taflan, what is the nature SIIOE STOBE

of this electric charge?”
Earl: “Negative.”

Mr. Clark: “Are you sure?” Men’s, WOmen’S, and
Earl: “Positive!”

Mr. Clark: “Correct. Children’s Footwear
Prof. Jones: (on hearing the sound of break- 428 E State St.

ing glass): “Mike Guappone, is that you break-
ing another test tube?”

Mike: “No, that was just Dick Jaeger trying
to wear a monocle!”

Coach: “What’s his name?”

Manager M'ke: “Osscowinsinsskiewskz.”

Coach: “Put him on the first team! I never
did like the newspapers in this town!”

George Kleon: “I would like to dance like Albel't F‘iSher

this forever.”
Katey Rick: “Don't you ever want to im- i
prove?” Shoe Repair

Compliments to the Class of ’39

Louis Raymond: “Did you keep the date with + :
vour girl last night in all that rain?” 161 S. Lundy Salem, Ohio

Dick Martin: “Naw, I waited for her for two
hours and she didn't come, so I stood her up.”

Harris Garage and Storage Company

Packard, Plymouth and DeSoto

485 W, State Street Phone 465

o7



98

BUICK
. \ o

WILBUR L. COY
& CO., INC.

Your Buick Dealer

Phone 204

150 N. Ellsworth Ave.

Mr. McDonald: “So you're the circulation
manager of the football team? What do you
do?”

Mike Nicora: “Why, I give the rub-downs.”

Mr. Early: “Why are the works of Chaucer
and Dickens called classic.”

Elliott Hansell: “Because they are enough
to make any class sick.”

“Between the dark and the daylight, when
night is beginning to lower. Now children, re-
peat the next line yourselves,” commanded Miss
Jones.

“Comes a pause in the day's perspiration that
is followed by a good, cold shower,” came from
the back row.

“Well, my son, what did you learn in Sunday
School today?”

“We learned all about a cross-eyed bear.”

“About a what?”

“Yes, sir, named ‘Gladly’. We learned a song
about him; all about ‘Gladly, The Cross I'd
Bear.' "

“Well!"” sighed the minister, patting his stom-
ach fondly. “I don’'t often eat a dinner such :
I've had today!”

The atmosphere seemed so congenial and
clubby that the host’s small son felt obliged to
say something.

“Neither do we!” he confided.

Pumps and Water Systems

TN
ZDFMING
BUME 5)
i
\\

THE DEMING COMPANY

SALEM, OHIO




, CORSO’S

John Hangzlick: “The same tornado that
blew away my father’s wagon, dumped an auto-
mobile in the front yard.”

Fritz Kloos: “Huh, that's no tornado. That
was a trade wind.”

During the gold rush days in California, a
lady took her infant to the theater one evening
and it started crying just as the orchestra be-
gan to play.

“Stop those fiddles and let the baby cry,” call-
ed a man in the pit. “I haven't heard such a
sound in ten years!”

The audience applauded the sentiment wildly,
the orchestra was stopped and the baby contin-
ued its performance amid unbounded enthusi-
asm.

Motion pictures have ruined a lot more even-
ings than they have morals.

While Don Vincent was a very small boy, he
startled his mother one day by rushing into the
houise yelling:

“Oh, mama, I pretty near had a horse!”

“Why, how was that?” said mama.

“Oh, a man was going by leading a horse,
an’ I asked him if I could have it. He said
‘NO'! If he had said ‘YES' I'd have had it!"”

STARK TERMINAL
LUNCH

Candies, Cigars, Ice Cream

139 N. Ellsworth Ave. Salem, O.

Congmtulatfam to the
Class of 1939!

Alfani
Home Supply
Free Delivery

295 S. Ellsworh Ave. Phone 812

Sheaffer Pen Sets

Stationery

“Gifts for the Graduate”

SALEM BOOK STORE

Spalding Sporting Goods

Cards

99



MeCULLOCH?S

Salem’s Leading Store

* *
High Quality Low Prices
We Appreciate Your Patronage Congratulations
at To the Class of 1939
FLODING & REYNARD F. C. TROLL
Druggists — Seedsmen Jeweler
Compliments of Compliments
Bryan Granite Co. Hotel Lape
South Ellsworth Ave.

WARIK’S

Dry Cleaning Dyeing Laundry Service
“SPRUCE UP”

170 South Broadway
Rinie E. Wark, Manager Phone 777

100




Congratulations to the Class

of 1939/

 Arbau g/o - “Pierce

FUNERAL HOME

TYSONS

WEST END SERVICE

Complete Line of Freedom
Products

The Life
of Your Car Depends On
Perfect Lubrication

We Call For and Deliver

Phone 1985

Congratulations to the
Class of 1939

Finley Music Co.

“Salem Music and Electric
Appliance Center”

SELECTING THE RIGHT

PERMANENT WAVE
For YOUR Type of Hair!
Your coiffure plays a most important part
in your appearance. To have your hair
well-groomed means a cleverly cit coif-
fure, a permanent wave for your individ-
ual type.

Powder Puff Beauty

Salon
528 East State St. Phone 485

Congratulations to the Class of 1939

BIROWIN’S

Wall Paper and Paint

Tappan Gas Ranges

Norge Refrigerators

101



Congratulations,
Class of ’39

On leaving school, your
career may take you
miles away, but no mat-
ter where you go in the
U. S. A, there will
always be a Penny Store
near you, waiting to
serve you and save you
money.

J. C. PENNEY CO.

INCORPORATED

Bob Neale: “Why does a blush creep up on
a maiden’s cheek?”

Jim Schaefer: “Because if it RAN it would
kick up too much dust.”

NOT QUITE CLEAR

“A friend in need, is a friend indeed”,

Is a saying that seems funny;

How can a friend who is in need

Advance a fellow money.

Most all the Latin students woild make good
cowboys. They handle a “pony” exceptionally
well,

Prof, Jones: “If I wanted to, could I bwrn
down my own house?”
Stu Wise: “Not if it's insured.”

Bob Vickers: “What's steam?”
Barb Williams: “Water crazy with the
heat.”

“I can tell you how much water runs over
Niagara Falls to a quart,” said John Evans.

“How much?” asked Marge Layden.

“Two pints.”

Street Car Conductor: “Madam, this trans-
fer has expired.”

Irate Passenger: “Well, you can't expect
anything else with your cars ventilated the way
they are!”

Congratulations to
the Class of ’39

S

BUNN®S

GOOD SHOES

PEOPLE’S
LUMBER
CO.

Yards:

Salem Sebring

Columbiana

102




Wa Symbol

17

This Is ¥Y

Stands for M-0-S-T
in Style, Quality, Quantity

Fountain Pens, Stationery,
Books, Gifts, Games,
Greeting Cards,
School Supplies

MacMILLAN’S

248 East State St., Salem

All Types of Automobile and
Fire Insurance
Local Representative:
The Travelers Ins. Co.

DAVID BEVAN INS. AGENCY

DEPENDABLE SERVICE

Phone 155 538 E. State St.

Buy Your New

PLYMOUTH

Where for 17 Years the Deal Has
Been Right

SMITH GARAGE
Third St. at Vine

Salem’s Most Complete
Food Store

Quality Meats and Groceries
Refrigerated Fresh Vegetables
Quick-Frosted Vegetables
Fruits, Berries and Seafoods

W. L. Fults Market

199 S. Broadway Free Delivery

KAUFMAN’S

The Home of Quality Meats
and Groceries

Co-Operative Delivery

Phone 660-661 508 S. B-Way

A Safe and Profitable
Place for Y our Savings

ALL ACCOUNTS
FEDERALLY INSURED

UP TO FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

In its 50 years of business this
institution has never paid less
than three per cent — plus
O state tax on savings accounts.

THE HOME
Savings & Loan Co.

Youngstown

Struthers Salem

103



E. W. BLISS COMPANY

@ o

Manufacturers of Rolling Mills and Special Machinery

Distributors :

Blue Ribbon Paints and
Varnishes

Meadows Washers and
Ironers

Miners’ Tools and Sup-
plies

Salem Tool Co.

767 S. Ellsworth Ave.

Phone 770

Compliments to the
Class of
1939

Just a Friend

Burt C. Capel

Licensed Real Estate
Broker

524 E. State St. Phone 314

SUPERIOR FOOD MARKET

Louis Coccia

Meats

It Pleases Us FOOdS

To Please You

511 South Lundy

Phone 1246

104




Congratulations to the Class

of 1939 !

The National Sanitary (ompany

Salem, Obio

Manufacturers of modern design plumbing

fixtures for homes, hotels, apartments,

and public buildings.

Only Ice
Gives You
Air - Con-
ditioned

Refrigera-

tion !

The Citizens Ice
& Coal Co.

Phone 645

Compliments Of

Fitzpatrick-Strain Co.

Clothing and Furnishings
For Young Men

Chas. W. (Chiz)
Kniseley

220 West Pershing Avenue
Salem, Ohio
Representative

The Mutual Life Insurance F. O. Box 284
Co. of New York Phone 180

105



“You Ought to Own An Olds!”
ZIMMERMAN AUTO SALES

170 N. Lundy Ave., Salem, Ohio

Sales Service
Sporting (roods Compliments to the
Class of 39
Shakespeare
Fishing Tackle The Coffee Cup
N. L_ Reich CO. Where Delicious Home-Cooked

386 E. State St.

Food Is Served

Compliments of

Englert’s Electric
Store

When In Need of

House Wiring and
Fixtures Remember.

Shields’
Ladies’ Apparel

558 E. State St.

MONK’S GARAGE

WILLYS - OVERLAND
Sales and Service

292 West State Street

Phone 193

106




Compliments of

THE
LINCOLN
MARKET

Dealers in: Fresh Fruits, Vege-
tables, Meats, Fancy Canned
Goods, Fresh Roasted Coffees,
Birds-Eye Frosted Foods.

Phone 248-249 oppos. Post Office

PARIS

Salem’s Only Exclusive
Dry Cleaning Plant

Phone 710 for Guaran-
teed Dry Cleaning

Stout Lady (at a street crossing): Officer,
could you see me across the street?”

Officer (inclined to flattery): “Why ma’am,
I could see you a mile off.”

Lady (at the almond counter): “Who at-
tends to the nuts?”

Wise Guy: “Be patient, I'll wait on you in
a minute.”

Critic: “The pictare of the horse is good,
but where is the wagon?”
Artist: “Oh, the horse will draw that!”

Pat: “Well Doctor, how is Lawyer Smith
today?”

Droctor: “He's still lying at death’'s door.”

Pat: “Boy, that’s grit for you. At death’s
door and still lying.”

“These new fashions are absolutely freakish,”
said Mr. Jones. “Every time I look at that new
hat of yours it makes me laugh.”

“That’s splendid, dear,” replied his wife. “T'll
hang it up where you can see it when the bill
arrives.”

Bob Dixon, it seems, was expecting some
guests from the city for he comes into view now
looking very impatient. Suddenly he ran iuto
the station and asked the first office man he
came to, “My good man, could you tell me when
the 10:08 train will arrive.”

Congratulations to the
Class of 1939

from

Brownie’s
Service Station

Amoco Gas, Lubrication

Ellsworth at Second

107



Compliments of

The Wells
Hardware Co.

264 East State Phone 936

Meissner’s
Service Station

Expert Lubrication and Washing

Guaranteed Radiator Flushing

Phone 1999

Congratulations to the
Class of ’39

HANSELL’S

Ladies and Children’s
Ready to Wear

With Compliments of

Bloomberg’s

THE Men’s Store
of Salem

FOR AN ELECTRICAL CHECK-UP

ON YOUR CAR

It will save you money — includes Test-

ing and Adjusting of Carburetor, Genera-

tor, Starter, Ignition, Battery, Cables,

Lights, Horn, Fuel Pump, Radio, Spark
Plugs, 0il Filter, Windshield Wiper.

Prompt and Efficient Service Assured

BEALL BATTERY & ELECTRIC SERVICE

136 Penn Ave. Salem, Ohio Phone 1426

Jim Ballantine: “G'wan, you're just the type
of man who won't stop at anything.”

Jack Wright: “Yeah? Well, how about your-
self? You've already got three tickets for pass-
ing traffic lights!”

Burton Sutter: “If you added seventy-six
thousand. nine hundred and twenty-three to
eighty-one thousand, four hundred and twelve,
what would you get?”

Kathleen Jackson: “A wrong answer.”

Jim Rogers: “So yo1 hicks are from Indi-
ana, eh.”

Visitors: “Yes, we are.”

Jim: “Well, you don't look like Indians.”

Mary Jane Britt: “My name's Mary, you
know. Why do you call me Olive?”

Dick Broomall: “‘Because I'm learning to
like you.”

Bolx McBane: “I sat through that picture
show three times last night.”

Don Hiltbrand: “Why, I heard it was a ter-
rible show.”

Bob: “That’s just it! It was so lousy I had
to sit through it three times to get my money’s
worth.”

Dick Capel: “Has anyone told you about my
forebears.”

Marty: “Gracious no! Don't tell me you're
an animal trainer,”

108




G. A. Roose, M. D.

M. M. Sandrock, D. D. S.

John P. Sharp, M. D.

S. M. Moore, D. S. C.

W. E. Ward, D. D. S.

F.J.Mangus, D.D. S.

S. W. Plant, D. S. C.

Richard Harwood, D.D.S.

J. W. Astry, D. D. S.

L. F. Derfus, M. D.

Paul Corso, M. D.

Geo. J. Hawkins, D. D. S.

109



Ralph J. Starbuck, M. D.

L. C. Ziegler, M. D.

R. E. Smucker, M. D.

Guy E. Byers, M. D.

J. F. Schmid, D. D. S.

R. H. McKelvey, M. D.

L. W. King, M. D.

G. F. Jones, O. D.

F.R. Crowgey, M. D.

M. W. Riegel, D. O.

C.J. Lehwald, M. D.

Drs. Hartsough &
Hartsough, D. C.

110




Sharp & Peters

Attorneys-At-Law

Charles McCorkhill

K. L. Cobourn

L. P. Metzger

Dr. G. W. Dunn

Chirapractic Physician

DO YOU KNOW

New grade school buildings in New York
City are to be eight stores high in a central
tower, with elevators capable of carrying a
whole class at a time.

Cabbage eaten by ancient Greeks and Ro-
mans did not “head”, but was more like kale.

Arithmetic useful to farmers: A hen that
prodices 200 eggs a year requires only 10 per
cent more food than a hen producing 100 eggs.

A colt’s long legs are not “full length” at
birth, as some people think; the average draft
colt will add seven inches from elbow to ground
by the time it is grown.

A new treatment for black eyes consists of
applying a chemical called histamine by aid of
electric current.

Sixteen states have no speed limit on their
rural highways.

He: “What would you say if I told you I
have come a thousand miles through ice and
snow with my dog team just to tell you I love
you?”

She: “I'd say that was a lot of mush.”

Visitor: You don’t mean to tell me that you
have lived in this out-of-the-way place for over
thirty years?”

Inhakitant: T'ave.

Visitor: But, really, I cannot see what you
can find to keep you busy.

Inhabitant: Neither can I—tha's why I live
here.

South Metzger

L. B. Harris

Caplan & Caplan

Lozier Caplan
Max Caplan




Furnaces

wild-thé"furnace to fit the job

B Electric Furna‘ce Co
Salem, Ohio

A shopkeeper surprised the neighborhood by
putting up a new Venetian blind in his shop
window.

“How much did it cost you, Isaac?” asked a
friend.

“Not a cent, Aaron; my customers paid for
ic!”

“What! How was that?”

“I just put a little box on my counter labeled
‘For the Blind’' and they filled it up.”

Mountaineer (taking son to schoolroom)
“My boy's arter larnin’. What have youa got?”

Teacher: “We offer arithmetic, English, trig-
onometry, spelling, ete.”

Mountaineer: “Just give him some of that
thar trigernomerty; he's the worst shot in the
family.”

Farmer: “Be this the Woman's Exchange?”

Woman: “Yes.”

Farmer: “Be yey the woman?"

Woman: “Yes.”

Farmer: “Well then I think I'll keep Mag-
gie.”

Pauline: “Oh, yes, I've been nearly eaten by
lions many times, but life without a little risk,
would be very tame.”

Winny Difford: “I agree! Many times when
the weather has seemed doubtful, I have delilb-
erately gone without my umbrella.”

Known For Quality and Style

The Golden Eagle

CONGRATULATIONS
to the Class of 1939

SALEM ENGINEERING CoO.

Manufaéturers of

Industrial Furnace

Equipment

Home Office
Salem, Ohio, U. S. A.

112




“What Salem Makes — Makes Salem”

Compliments

Martin Custom Made Tires Corp.

Distributor

Martin Tire Sale of Salem

736 E. Pershing St. Phone 856

Professor: “Why are the days longer in sum-
mer?”

Frosh. “Tut” Guappone: “Because the heat .
srndnne e Compliments To

Mr. Clark: “When water becomes ice, what The Class of 39
great change occurs?”

Don Vincent: “A change in price.”

A mle has two legs on behind, Skorman’s Dept. Store

And two legs before;
You stand behind before you find,
What the two behind be for. Dry Goods and Shoes

Long Boy: “Big boy, wuz George Washing-

ton an honest as dey sez he wuz?”
Shorty: “Ah tell you, nigger, George wuz the

honestest man dat ever wuz born.”
Long Boy: “Den, how come they close de
banks on his birthday?”

Compliments
A ﬁery_-tempered Southern gentleman wrote
the‘“rsti)ll'l,mg':s?gsi;l:fliegl";apher, being a lady, cannot V O T A W
type what I thnka of you. I' being a gent.}eman, .
Sorstand whiat T iy B nenety WHLED- Meat Market
tﬁn?’m VTR wine blow & dencdons BiF ase0d Four Deliveries Daily ~ Ph. 217
e corner.’ ”

Johnny: “I would make a dash after the bill.”

ROY W. HARRIS & SON

QUALITY PRINTING
SCHOOL SUPPLIES OFFICE SUPPLIES

Phone 387-J
North Lincoln at Second Salem, Ohio

113



Sinclairize at

Shasteen
Service
Station

Use the Best of Lubricants
For Your Car

Expert Washing
We Call for and Deliver

Phone 312-J 291 S. Lincoln

Luvlee Foundations
MADE-TO-MEASURE
160 Penn Street Salem, Ohio

Eleanore Schellart Telephone 791

Success and Happiness to the
Class of "39

Wm. A. Rance

Electrical Contractor

212 West 7th Street
Salem, Ohio

Phone 520

Salem’s Most Complete
Food Store

Highest Quality at Lowest
Prices

Broadway Market

Firestone Auto Supply
and Service Store

Firestone Tires
Automobile Parts

Gasoline and Lubrication Service
Brake Adjusting

Phone 460 301 West State Street

Neta Lantz: “I want a dress to put on
around the house.”
New Salesman: “How large is your house?”

1st Senior: “Pom Pom reminds me of a
poem I used to know.”

2nd Senior: “What's that?”

1st Senior: “Beside a Babbling Brook.”

Ruth West: “When I sing tears come into
my eyes. What can I do?”

Dorothy Krauss: “Try putting cotton in
your ears.”

Woman (telephoning): *“I sent my little boy
to your store for two pounds of plums and I got
only a pound and a half. Your scales must be
wrong!”

Fruit Dealer: “My scales are all right, mad-
am. Have you weighed you little boy?”

Teacher: “Tommy, in the Smith family
there are the father, the mother, and the baby.
How many does that make?”

Tommy: “Two, and one to carry.”

“Louis,” the old gentleman kawled from the
head of the the stairs, “you ask Lee Willman
if he don’t think it’s near bedtime.”

“Very well, pa,” replied dear little Louis
Hoover. Then after a pause, “Lee said, ‘yes’ If
you're sleepy, go to bed by all means.”

114




Compliments Of

Salem
Builders Supply
Company

Guaranteed
Coal

Building Material
Paint

Hardware

775 S. Ellsworth Ave. Phone 96

(ompliments of

The
Famous
Dairy
«Preferred by Those Who Know”

Phone 292 Salem, Ohio

) A Mississippi River steamboat was stopped
in the mouth of a tributary stream, owing to
the dense fog. An inquisitive passenger in-
quired of the captain the cause of the delay.

“Can’'t see up the river,” was his laconic
reply.

“But I can see the stars overhead,” the pas-
senger replied sharply.

“Yes,” came back the captain,” but unless
the boilers bust, we ain't going that way.”

A pupil when asked to spell yacht
Most saucily said, ‘T will nacht,”
So a senior in wrath

Took a section of lath

And warmed him up on the spacht.

The clergyman drew near to the baptismal
font and directed that the candidates for bap-
tism should now be presented. A woman in the
congregation gave a gasp of dismay and turned
to her husband, who she addressed in a stren-
uous whisper:

“There! I just knew we'd forget something.
John, you run right home as fast as you can and
feteh the baby.”

I'll take off my hat to you oyster eaters.
It was all I could do to eat three last night!”

“Weren't they fresh? What did they look
like when you opened them?”

“Oh, do you have to open them.”

J.R. Stratton

270 So. Broadway

2b

Plumbing and Heating
Since 1896

115



T. R. Whinery

Fire & Automobile Insurance
Justice of the Peace

Notary Public

First Darky: “What fo' you name yo' baby
‘Electricity’, Mose?”

Second Darky: “Well, mah name am Mose,
and mah wife’'s name am Dinah, and if Dina-
mose don’t make electricity, what does dey
make?"”

Meeting his pet enemy on Main Street one
day, Bill Rogers observed affably:

“I was sayin’ some good things about you to
a man this morn’”

“You was?”

“Ya-as. I said you had the best cattle an’
sheep of any farmer I knowed. An' what was
more, I said that o' hoss 0’ yourn was the finest
in Franklin County—wuth at least $800.”

“Who'd you say it too?"” queried the flattered
foe.

“The tax assessor.”

Aunt Hetty: “Sakes alive, I don’t believe no
woman could ever be so fat.”

Uncle Sy: “What ¥y’ reading now, Hetty?"”

Hetty: “Why this paper tells about an Eng-
lishwoman that lost two thousand pounds.”

524 E. State St. thme 549 Mary Jane Britt: “Have you ever had any
stage experience?”
Dick Broomall: “Well, I had my arm in a
cast.”
Compliments Compliments of

of

Metzger Hotel

“MIRACLEAN”

Dry Cleaning at its Best

AMERICAN LAUNDRY
& DRY CLEANING Co.

278 SOUTH BROADWAY
PHONE 295

The
Andalusia
Dairy

580 S. Ellsworth Ave.

Phone 1600

116




The Salona Supply Co.

439 West Pershing St.,  Salem, Ohio

AL

Building Supplies  ::  Hardware
Farm Machinery ::  Flour and Feed

Lawn and Garden Seeds

Butler’s Service Center

OPEN ALL NIGHT

Tire Service, Gas, Oil,
Mechanical Repairs

Candy Pop Ice Cream

Best Prices On All Sizes
Kelly-Springfield Tires

West State at Jennings Phone 1252

Convict: “I want you to get a small saw to
me the next time you send a pie.”

Wife: “Oh, so yo1 can cut through the bars.”

Convict: “No, so I can cut through the pie.”

Women and money are just alike; if you
don’t keep them busy, they lose interest.

Pokey: “This show we're going to is the best
mystery thriller in town.”

Bea: “My, I'll bet we'll be on the edge of our
seats all night.”

Pokey: “You bet, We're sitting in the second
balcony.”

Leon K.: “Did you hear that some automo-
bile company is putting out a new car?”

Bill Hiltbrand: “Gosh, there’s hardly enough
telegraph poles to go around now.”

Jack Hickling: “I once carried a hundred-
pound load on my back for a mile.”

Dick Capel: “I bet it got heavier with every
step.”

Jack: “No, it was ice.”

Helen Lowry: “A park policeman kept a boy
friend and me from making love on a bench
last night.”

Vi. McGaffick: “Really!”

Helen: “Yeah, he and a little blond were
occupying it.”

Protection for Less Than
3¢ a Day!

Join Today/!

COLUMBIANA
COUNTY MOTOR CLUB

Incorporated

It Pays to Belong!

117



We extend our best wishes to the graduating
class in particular, and to all the rest of the
student body and faculty of Salem High School.

It is our hope that we may be permitted to serve
each and everyone of you, in the future, as we have
served your school in the past.

It is our proud boast, that we sell labels in every $tate in the
union, that we have an ever growing list of satisfied label con-
sumers. No matter where you are, we §tand ready to give you
prompt and efficient service in the commerical printing field.

The Salem Label Company

Label and Commercial Printing founded 1862 News Bldg., Salem, Ohio

118




Index to Advertisers

Page
Alfani Home Supply ____._.____ 99
Althouse Motor Co. ____________ 96
American Laundry ____________ 116
Andalusia Dairy Co. ___________ 116
Arbaigh, W. &, . _____ A |
Arbaugh-Pierce ________________ 101
Art, The Jeweler ... ________ 83
Astrw i J. W ooeasissao i 109
Baily, D. Nelson - ccocicccacs 93
Beall Battery o 108
Bevan, David __________________ 103
Bliss B Wisamsscmuswanssnasan 104
Bloomberg’s . o ____ 108
Brian, Arthur 8, __________ bt 94
Brian, Mary 8. —cciocoocoaccoasa 84
Broadway Market _____________ 114
Brownie's Service Station __._. 107
Brown’s Heating _______________ 101
Bryan Granite ... 100
Bunn’s Shoe Store _____.______ -- 102
Butler's Service Center ________ 117
By, G B cnrrmmsnssmanasi 110
Capel, Burt C. . ______. 104
Caplan & Caplan ____.___._____ 111
Citizens Ice & Coal .. ______ 105
City News & Sporting Goods ___ 97
Cobourn, K. L. oo 111
GO D covnm e o 106
Columbiana County Motor Club 117
65,01 oo 0 11 O e A B S S e S e 99
Corso; PAUL coccoounccncaconanse 109
Coy, Wilbur L. _________________. 98
Crowgey, F. R. —ccceeom 110
Curtis Studio - 84
Deming CO. oo 98
Derfas; L. P, ciceocanciodsmnaas 109
DOW: B e aas s iz 88
Dunn, G. W. ... 111
Edwards Food Slore ___.________ 89
Electric Furnace ..-.--—-—______ 112
Endres & GIoss oo 91
Englert Electric Store __________ 106
Famous Dairy ________________ 115
Farmers National Bank ________ 86
Finley Music Store .. ________ 101
Firestone Auto Supply -._____. 114
First. National Bank ____________ 83
Pisher, Albert _ o _____. 97
Fisher, J. V. . ________ 95
Fitzpatrick-Strain Co. _________ 105
Floding & Reynard _._________ 100
Fults, W. L. . ________ 103

Page
Glogan-Myers Hardware ________ 86
Gelden Eagle, The ____________ 112
Grate; B La coccoonsscsmasin s 84
Groner’s Service Station ______ __ 83
Hainan's ____________ ___________ 86
Baldiy coeeesmenserp o 94
BEABRIYE vt aa o 108
Harris Garage - _______________ 97
Barfis]) In Bosssemresrruennrs 111
Harris, Roy W. & Sonn _.__.._.__ 113
Hartsough & Hartsough _______ 110
Harwood, Richard _____________ 109
Hawkins, Geo. J. ovcoomeaaee 109
Holroyd, Geo. H. _______________ 96
Heme Savings & Loan _________ 103
Frobel L . e 100
Huffer's Bakery ... .________ 90
Hunt,C. B. & Son _____.________ 83
655 o U 87
Jahn & Ollier ___._______________ 82
Jones; Ghroressaracmmenrmpagnm 110
JO e e e 94
Kaufman's ____________________ 103
B T W srmmpapnes sy 110
Kniseley, Chas, W, __________.__ 105
Lease, J. H,, Drug . _____.____ 89
Lease, J. H., Luncheonette ______ 93
BeRwald, O T e e 110
Lincoln Market ________________ 107
Lvlee Foundations .- _________ 114
MoeATEGE PUEL - = e moms i . 88
MeBane-McArtor Coug - ____ 95
MeCorkhill, Chas, ______________ 111
McCulloch oo . 100
McKelvey, R. H. ____________.__ 110
MaeMiTay: ceelopenaneaaorranny 103
Mangus, F. J. - ____ 109
Martin Tire Sale .______________ 113
Meissner’s Service Station _. ___ 108
Mellinger, I. ¥, _________________ a8
Metropolitan - _____________ 94
Metzger; Lu P. coocisaeivsinsasy HI
Metzger, South ________________ 111
Metzger Hotel . _______ 116
Moff, Walter A, . ______..___ 89
Monk's Garage .- - _______ 106
Moore, S. M. oo 109
MRS covssassrrmmupes s 85

National Sanitary Co., The ____ 105

Nobills seassaaraaas 97
Parls Cleaners _________________ 107
Parshall, Rose B, _______________ 95

Page
Penney, J. C. - ____________ 102
b1 04 T o 0 s R e e 91
Peoples Lumber Co. ____________ 102
Photo Sales Service ..._.________ 96
Plant, 8. W coomsonsoocranines 109
Paweler Bl e 101
Quaker City Foundry, __________ 87
Rayoe, /Wi Aessseesssarenns 114
Riegel, M. W. e 110
Reich, N. L. ___________________ 106
Rooge, G A, oo oioovasissinin 109
Salem Book Shop _______ ________ 99
Salem Builders - .. ... _.______ 115
Salem China Co. _______________ 87
Bateny DINSY couoovveuaesnzones 90
Salem Engineering Co. __.______ 112
Salem Label Co. _______________ 118
Salem Tool Co. ____.___________ 104
Salona Supply . __ 117
Sandrock, M. M. __ooooooooiing 109
Schmid, . D i 110
Schwartz .. __________________ 84
Sharp, John B wooserrnanens 109
Sharp & Peters - _________ 111
Shasteen’s Service Station _____ 114
Sheen’s Super Service ...____.__ 95
Shields” _ . _____ 106
Simon Bros. - _________.__ 94
SEOMNAINS scosumesesy i pans 113
e s BE s T ) R 91
Smith Creamery ________________ 92
Smith Garage ----._—-—__________ 103
Smucker, Rl cozeen vy 110
Starbuck, R. J. - ______.____ 110
Stark Terminal ________________ 99
State & Grand Theatres _____. __ 92
Stratton, J. R, ________________ 115
Superior Food Market __________ 104
Talbhot, A Roccoscranessuessaans 84
Troll, F. C. ___________________ 100
B 75, 0 101
Votaw Meat Market ___________ 113
Ward, W. E. . 109
WaIK's oo i e - 100
Wells Hardware Co. ____________ 108
Western Aato .- __________ 87
Whinery, T. R. cccccocece... 2 118
Wolford Photo Supply -.___._.___ 93
Ziegler, Li; € cooscsooaoisizizog 110
Zimmerman Auto Sales .._..__ 106

Supply

119






